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Photographs not necessarily to scale

CATALOGUE 47 May 25th 20141 - HANDGUN BOOK                            
Pistols & Revolvers - Illustrated History of Handguns from 
the 16th Century by Myatt. Hard cover, large format, 207 
pages and colour photos. FC

2 - THREE GUN BOOKS                         
Shooters bible 1961, Gun Digest 1960 and Bolt Action Ri-
fles by De Haas. Gun digest and Rifle book with missing 
covers. FC

3 - M.G LINK                                
100 .308 cal disintergrating metal link in 20R original pack-
ets. Great for displays.  ExC

4 - MG EMPTY CASES                          
Approx. the following linked fired brass cases 45x.50bmg 
180x308 150 .223. FC NLR

5 - TWO MILITARY PRINTS                     
Both framed under glass measuring 36x31 cm. NZ transport 
troupes passing through Bapaume September 1918 and two 
soldiers with a Lewis gun firing over railway tracks.  GC

6 - TWO MILITARY PRINTS                     
Similar size to previous lot. WWI NZ soldiers operating a 
large siege gun plus a soldier with his war trophies.  GC

7 - LONG TOM ACTION                         
Complete action with bolt and magazine, marked BSA. GC

8 - SMLE SLINGS ETC                         
Two SMLE webbing slings, one painted white for parade 
use (can be removed) plus an action cover and bayonet frog.  
F-GC

9 - DEAD MANS PENNY                         
Two WWI NZ soldiers copper death commermorative pen-
nies and a photograph. GC

10 - WWI COMPASS                             
British Military brass WWI soldiers verniers pattern field 
compass. The rear dated 1918 and with broad arrow and F.L. 
Includes its leather pouch with strap which is also ordnance 
marked and dated 1918 T J DUTFIELD 1918.  ExC

11 - WWI TELESCOPE                           
British Military brass and leather telescope. Marked TEL 
SIG. (MKIV) also GS as well as broad arrow TT&H Ltd 
1916 and serial number. Measures 35cm closed and 29cm 
open.  GC

12 - MOSIN NAGANT 91/30 RIFLE                
Soviet WWII Military bolt action rifle, 29” 7.62x54R cal 
barrel. Chamber dated 1942 and with ordnance marks. Met-
alwork with near all arsenal refinish ExC laminated wood 
stock.  ExWO&C  ALR

13 - MOSIN NAGANT 1944 CARBINE                
Soviet bolt action 7.62x54R cal Military carbine, 20” barrel 
with side folding bayonet. Chamber dated 1946 and Izhevsh 
arsenal mark. Metalwork with near all blue. ExC woodwork 
with re oiled stock.   ExWO&C  ALR

14 - POLISH NAGANT CARBINE                   
Polish Military M1944 7.62x54R bolt action carbine, 20” 
barrel with original sights but missing the bayonet. Chamber 
with ordnance mark and dated 1952. Metalwork with near all 
original blue. ExC original woodwork complete with sling.  
ExWO&C  ALR

15 - LONG TOM RIFLE                          
British/NZ Military Lee Enfield No.1* .303 cal bolt action 
rifle, 30” barrel with original sights and stamped E on the 
chamber. The wrist with Royal Cypher B.S.A Co 1901 LE 
I*. Metalwork retains near all original blued finish. ExC 
original woodwork with only a few dings and initials carved 
in the butt. Complete with lobbing sights and swivels. Brass 
butt plate is NZ marked and has some deterioration other-
wise ExWO&C  ALR

16 - LEE METFORD CARBINE                     
A seldom seen British NZ Military Lee Metford Cavalry 
Carbine MKI. The 20 3/4” .303 cal barrel is fitted with cor-
rect sight graduated to 2000 yards and 500 on the bed. The 
nose cap has been replaced to the Lee Enfield type without 
provision for cleaning rod. The bolt is correct with safety 
catch and flattened handle marked Crown/VR ENFIELD 
1895 I, but missing the lanyard ring. Metalwork with dark to 
grey patina and a small area of surface pitting near the cham-
ber, has correct shortened magazine. Correct woodwork with 
later Lee Enfield butt stock with disk (pg300 The British Ser-
vice Lee by Skennerton) and no provision for lobbing sights. 
The holes are present for the sight studs but they have been 
removed.  GWO&C  ALR

17 - MKII BANDOLIER                          
WWI British Military Cavalry 90R Bandolier. Dated 1915 
and marked LEATHERIES Ltd BIRMINGHAM. Some 
slight cracking to the leather otherwise VGC.

18 - BRITISH MILITARY BELT                   
British Military leather belt complete with strap and sword 
frog.  GC

19 - BRITISH WATER BOTTLE                    
Boer War to 1914 period MKIV water bottle with strap. 
Round blue type with canvas strap.  GC

20 - 1937 WATER BOTTLE                       
Type I 1937 pattern with felt cover and webbing straps.   
VGC

21 - WALTHER PPK PISTOL             
Circa early 1970’s German Walther PPK semi automatic pis-
tol, 3 1/4” .380 cal barrel. The slide marked with Walther 
banner Ulm address and model PPK cal 9mm kurz. Met-
alwork retains all original bright blue. ExC original brown 
plastic grips. Includes box with spare magazine and manual. 
Hard to find a better example in as new unused ExWO&C 
CLR

22 - BROWNING 1910 PISTOL          
Belgian FN .32acp cal semi auto pistol, 3 1/2” barrel, slide 
with integral sights and Herstal address. Metalwork re-
tains near all original bright blue. ExC faux Ivory grips.  
ExWO&C  CLR

23 - COLT 9MM COMMANDER  PISTOL         
Circa 1978 rare 9mm variant of the Colt series 70 Combat 
Commander model pistol, 4 1/4” barrel, slide with original 
fixed sights and with Colt logo etc as well as German proof 
marks. Metalwork retains near all original bright blue. ExC 
original wooden Colt grips. In like new ExWO&C  B/CLR

24 - BROWNING HI POWER PISTOL    
Commercial model 9mm semi automatic pistol, 4.7” bar-
rel, slide with original adjustable sights and Herstal address. 
Metalwork with near all original bright blue. ExC Pachmayr 
rubber grips.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

25 - HI POWER MAGAZINE                       
Spare magazine for the Browning 9mm pistol in like new 
ExC.

26 - CZ 75 MAGAZINE AND GRIPS                
16 Shot 9mm magazine plus factory wooden target grips to 
suit the Czech pistol.  

27 - COLT 1911 GRIPS                         
Two pairs of Colt rubber original grips. One is wrap around 
type with silver logo and chequering the other is panel type 
with pebble texture and silver logo.  VGC

28 - COLT BOOK                               
The Colt Heritage by RL Wilson - The Official History of 
Colt from 1836. Large format, hard cover, colour photos and 
382 pages.  GC
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29 - RUGER .22 HORNET RIFLE                  
US made M77 all weather .22 HORNET cal bolt action rifle, 
23” heavy stainless steel barrel without sights. The receiver 
with factory rings and Simons 3-9 telescopic sight. Metal-
work without scratches etc. ExC original laminated wooden 
stock complete with rotary magazine.  ExWO&C ALR

30 - ANSCHUTZ .22 MAGNUM RIFLE               
Good quality circa 1965 German Anschutz .22 magnum 
cal bolt action sporting rifle, 22” blued barrel with original 
sights. Receiver marked with makers name etc and grooved 
for scope. Metalwork with near all original blue. VGC  
original woodwork with some minor scratches and dings. 
Includes box magazine and sling swivels.  VGWO&C ALR

31 - CZ99 .22 RIFLE                          
A Yugoslav made .22lr bolt action rifle, 22” blued barrel 
with rear sight removed. The receiver marked CZ99 etc and 
US importers name. Fitted with 4x40 Nikko Stirling scope. 
Metalwork with near all original blue. ExC walnut stock 
with 5R box magazine.  ExWO&C  ALR

32 - MAUSER TRAINING RIFLE                   
A high grade German model ES 340 .22lr single shot tar-
get training rifle circa 1920-30, 25 1/2” barrel with origi-
nal sights and marked MADE IN GERMANY and cal info. 
The chamber with Mauser banner and the side of the re-
ceiver with Obendorf address. Metalwork has most origi-
nal blue and ExC original woodwork complete with origi-
nal butt plate and swivels, marked with Mauser cartouche.  
ExWO&C  ALR

33 - GERMAN SS HELMET                        
WWII Nazi German SS-VT transitional M1916 helmet. 
Grey paint finish with approx 80% finish to the rune decal 
and 70% to the party decal. Stamped ET 58. The liner with 
metal band and internal chin strap lugs but without strap.  
VGC

34 - RUSSIAN HELMET                          
WWII Soviet SSH40 steel helmet with three pad type cloth 
liner and chin strap, 70% finish remaining to the star.  VGC

35 - HJ BUCKLE & DIAMOND                     
Nazi German Hitler Youth early SA type brass buckle and 
cloth diamond.  VGC

36 - SS CUFF TITLE                           
Cuff titles for the SS Military Police Unit. Black cotton with 
silver thread marked SS Feldgendarmerie and with RZM 
tag.  VGC

37 - SS BUTTON                               
Nazi SS Totenkopf skull tunic or cap button. The back 
marked RZM M5/8. The front with pebble background and 
raised deaths head.  VGC

38 - SS PARTY BADGE                          
Small round SS badge black enamel with white runes and 
silver rings. The obverse marked RZM M 1/4 GES GESCH. 
Some green deterioration to the back. VGC

39 - IRON CROSS                              
Nazi German 1939 screw back 1st Class Iron Cross. The pin 
back marked L/21. Measures approx 44x44mm. VGC

40 - IRON CROSS BAR                          
Nazi German 1939 bar to the 2nd Class Iron Cross and rib-
bon. VGC

41 - WALTHER HP PISTOL                
A scarce and very desirable German commercial Walther 
model HP ‘Armee” semi auto pistol circa early 1940’s, 4 
3/4” 9mm cal barrel. The slide with correct foresight. The 
slide marked with Walther banner logo, Zella Mehlis ad-
dress and marked Mod HP. The right hand side is marked 
with the Nazi commercial proof mark as is the barrel and 
frame. The serial number i without prefix signafying it is a 
German commercial sale not an export contract (possibly 
a German soldiers private purchase handgun). All external  
numbers are matching. Metalwork retains near all bright 
commercial blue with slight scratching to the slide and hol-
ster wear to the front edges. ExC original black chequered 
grips. The magazine is a wartime P38 marked replacement. 
Includes its correct, excellent condition brown leather hard  
shell holster marked A KIND HUNSTIG 1940. Hard to find 
a better example. ExWO&C  B/CLR

42 - COLT 1911 PISTOL             
US WWI period circa 1918 manufacture model 1911 semi 
automatic pistol, 5” .45acp cal barrel. Slide with original 
sights, the foresight has been filed down. The left hand side 
is marked with Colt rampant horse logo and patent infor-
mation etc. Right hand side is marked MODEL OF 1911 
US ARMY. The frame is also marked UNITED STATES 
PROPERTY on the left hand side. Metalwork has dark grey 
patina with thin traces of blue and scattered pin prick marks.  
The chequered diamond pattern grips are worn but original. 
The magazine is a later issue (not modern) Colt 45 AUTO 
marked magazine. GWO&C  B/CLR

43 - TOKAREV PISTOL                  
WWII period Soviet TT33 semi auto pistol, 4.5” 7.62 cal 
barrel. Slide with original sights and is marked with Iz-
hevish arsenal mark and 1945 date , these are also on the 
frame. Metalwork with most original blue thinning on the 
edges. ExC original bakelite grips. Includes its original 
matching  number magazine.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

44 - NAGANT REVOLVER                 
Russian M1895 gas seal Nagant 7.62x38 cal revolver, 4 1/2” 
barrel missing the foresight. Left hand side of the receiver 
is marked with Tula arsenal mark and 1916 date. Metalwork 
has near all arsenal refinish.  VGWO&C  CLR

45 - ENFIELD REVOLVER        
WWII period British Military Enfield NO2 MKI* S&W cal 
barrel marked on top with cal broad arrow & 44. Right hand 
receiver is marked ?T**. Metalwork has most thinning fin-
ish. VGC bakelite grips with lanyard ring.  VGWO&C  CLR

46 - MODEL 1916 HOLSTER                      
WWII period dark brown leather hip holster for the 1911 
pistol. Flap embossed with US in oval and the rear marked 
BRAUER 44. Stitching is in VGC and with blackened brass 
hanger. One of the rarer WWII manufactures. VG-ExC

47 - 1911A1 BARREL                           
Replacement post war barrel for the Military 1911A1 .45acp 
cal pistol.  VGC

48 - ARGENTINE 1911 HOLSTER                  
Leather original Military flap holster for the Argentine con-
tract Colt M1927 or the Balista Molina pistol. Drop leg type 
with external magazine pouch. GC

49 - TOKAREV MAGAZINE                        
7.62mm cal magazine to suit the Tokarev type 30/33/51 etc. 
Variant without lanyard ring. Most original blue.  GC

50 - M1 GARAND RIFLE           
A WWII circa May 1941 US Military M1 Garand semi auto-
matic rifle, 24” 30.06 cal barrel which is a post war replace-
ment as often found & fitted with original sight. Rear of the 
receiver is marked US RIFLE CAL .30 M1 SPRINGFIELD 
ARMORY & serial number. Metalwork has most overall 
parkerised finish & white metal finish on the gas block & 
rod assembly. ExC woodwork without major scratches & 
marked P inside circle under the wrist, complete with green 
webbing sling. Hard to find in this ExWO&C  ELR

Estimates: Although we do not print most estimated prices 
we will be happy to provide them for you. Please contact 

Greg on +64 9 579-3771 
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51 - 1928A1 THOMPSON S.M.G      
WWII US Model 1928A1 .45acp cal Submachine Gun, 10 
1/2” fluted barrel fitted with Cutts compensator and the re-
ceiver fitted with Lyman sight and marked with Thompson 
logo. Left hand side of the receiver is marked US MODEL 
OF 1928A1, Savage prefix, serial number and THOMP-
SON SUBMACHINE GUN etc. Also marked with inspec-
tors marks and flaming bomb. Right hand side with patent 
info and Auto Ordnance address. Upper and lower receiver 
serial numbers are matching and metalwork retains near all 
original finish. VGC woodwork with horizontal forend. The 
butt stock with some dings and a faint broad arrow. One of 
the better examples we have encountered. ExWO&C  CLR

52 - AUSTEN S.M.G                    
A rare Australian Military WWII Austen 9mm S.M.G, 8 
1/2” 9mm cal barrel. The magazine well with magazine re-
lease button and marked DC in a circle ‘AUSTEN’ MK1. 
serial number and K arrow H. Receiver fitted with under-
folding rear stock, bakelite grooved pistol grips as well as its 
AUSTEN marked 28R magazine.  VGWO&C  CLR

53 - PPSH SUBMACHINE GUN                
WWII Soviet PPSH 41 S.M.G, 10” 7.62mm cal barrel with 
vented shroud and original sights. Receiver with ordnance 
mark and 1943 date. Metalwork with most arsenal refinish. 
GC woodwork with small repair above the triggerguard. In-
cludes its drum magazine.  GWO&C  CLR

54 - PPSH 41 DRUM MAGAZINE                   
71R 7.62 Tokarev cal magazine for the Soviet PPSH41 
S.M.G. Near all original blued finish, includes webbing 
pouch. ExC

55 - THOMPSON L DRUM                         
Scarce original WWII issue 50R drum magazine for the US 
1928 Thompson. Marked THE CROSBY CO. BUFFALO 
N.Y. as well as L DRUM and loading instructions etc. Has 
most original finish with a 5 cm section thinned to white at 
the back of the magazine with a few pin pricks at the base. 
This magazine has all its original grease and has not been 
issued but with slight storage deterioration. VGC

56 - THOMPSON STICK MAGAZINE                 
30R magazine to suit the WWII 1928/M1 S.M.G. Marked 
U.S 30 CARTRIDGE CAL .45 & Crosby mark. Near all 
blue finish.  VGC

57 - BREN MAGAZINES                          
Two magazines for the 303 cal BREN. In original grease 
and as new ExC.  

58 - THOMPSON POUCH AND TOOL                 
Three cell canvas 30R THOMPSON magazine pouch. 
Marked USMC R.M Co etc 1944. Plus a steel maintanance 
tool with slotted end and screw driver.  ExC

59 - VICKERS MAINTANANCE TOOLS               
British Military oblong olive canvas and leather maintan-
ance pouch marked with V on the front. Containing a small-
er leather wallet pouch marked Ca 19 I arrow M over M, 
plus a plug clearing tool and two different types of weight 
balancer and a brass muzzle protector. VGC

60 - VICKERS JACKET COVER                    
Brown canvas water jacket cover for the Vickers MG, com-
plete with leather lace. ExC

61 - CARCANO M38 RIFLE                       
WWII period Italian Carcano rifle, 21 1/2” 6.5mm cal barrel 
with original sights and marked with cal and RE TERNI as 
well as  English proofs. Metalwork with most overall blue 
and ExC woodwork with nice stock cartouche. Both gun and 
stock with 1940 date. Hard to find better. ExWO&C  ALR

62 - CARCANO M91 CARBINE                     
WWII period Italian M91 cavalry carbine, 18” 6.5mm cal 
barrel with original sights underfolding bayonet. The cham-
ber is marked FV Brescia and 1936 date. Metalwork has 
most orignal thinning blue. VGC original woodwork mak-
ing this a far better than adverage example that we have en-
countered. VGWO&C  ALR

63 - JUNGLE CARBINE                          
British Military NO5 Jungle Carbine, 20” barrel with flash 
hider, bayonet lug and original sights. Receiver is marked 
NO5 MKI (F) and with 1946 date. Metalwork with near 
all original black paint style finish, ExC woodwork. VG-
ExWO&C  ALR

64 - NO4 SMLE RIFLE                          
British Military Ex Irish contract NO4 MK2 Lee Enfield ri-
fle, 25” 303 cal barrel with original sights and bayonet lug. 
Receiver is marked No4 MK2 UF 55 etc. Metalwork has all 
original finish as is the origianl woodwork complete with 
sling and bayonet. These rifles were sold in the grease paper  
in new condition in the late 1980’s and this gun is in as new 
ExWO&C ALR

65 - TRANSVAAL WAR PRINT                       
Framed black & white print of the battle of Majuba Hill 
1881. Drawn by Richard Woodville for the illustrated Lon-
don news. Measures approx 83x65cm GC

66 - EGYPTIAN CONFLICT PRINT                 
B&W framed print drawn by Richard Woodville. THE 
BATTLE OF TEL-EL-KEBIR 1882. Measures approx 
122x52cm. GC

67 - PINFIRE DOUBLE PISTOL                   
A European double barrel pinfire travelling pistol circa mid 
to late 19th century, 4 1/2” octagonal barrels in 10mm ca-
liber fitted with top folding bayonet. Twin hammers with 
concealed triggers and shotgun style action. The lock with 
diamond pattern and metalwork with grey metal patina 
and some pin pricking. GC carved grips with lanyard ring.  
GWO&C  NLR

68 - BLUNDERBUS PISTOL                       
A French circa early 1700’s Flintlock pistol, 6” brass Blun-
derbus style octagonal to round barrel with Ducks Bill muz-
zle. Early style rounded lock plates. Metalwork with dark 
patina and aged finish to the brass. GC woodwork with en-
graved brass mounts with acorn finial complete with rod.  
G-VGWO&C  NLR

69 - PEPPERBOX REVOLVER                      
A most likely Belgian good quality 6 shot .31 cal Pepper box 
multi barrel revolver, 2 3/4” fluted barrels. The rounded ac-
tion is engraved and with ring trigger. Metalwork with dark 
grey patina VGC walnut grips. An unusually small example 
at only 6” overall length.  VGWO&C  NLR

70 - TATHAM FLINTLOCK MILITARY PISTOLS       
A very rare pair of British Military New land pattern pistols 
circa 1800. All brass construction including the step tailed 
lock and most likely for sea service, 9” .650 cal barrels with 
captive rammers, ordnance and proof marks as well as H 
TATHAM LONDON which is also marked on the lock 
plates. Brass with good original patina. VGC original wood-
work with deeply carved rack number and ordnance marks 
also on the butts. A unique pair for the discerning Military 
collector.  VGWO&C  NLR Estimate $7,000 - $10,000
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71 - CASED ADAMS REVOLVER                    
Model 1851 double action English Adams percussion 
revolver, 6” octagonal .54 bore barrel marked DEANE 
ADAMS & DEANE. (MAKERS TO H.R.H PRINCE AL-
BERT) 30 KING WILLIAM ST.T LONDON BRIDGE also 
marked with London proof marks which are also on the 5 
shot cylinder. The action is borderline engraved and scroll 
engraved in areas. Right hand side of the frame marked 
ADAMS PATENT 7179. R. Action indexes but the return 
spring on the trigger is at fault. Metalwork with most over-
all original blue finish thinning to the edges. Contained in 
its original Oak and green baize lined case containing bul-
let mould, bag shaped flask, percussion caps, bullets, dixon 
pewter oil bottle plus ebony turn screw and nipple key. VGC 
one piece chequered grip. VGWO&C NLR

72 - BRITISH ROUNDHEADS SWORD                
17th Century British Roundhead troopers sword, 83cm 
blade by 3 1/2 cm wide with single edge and fuller. Iron bas-
ket hilt with wooden grip with tacks in a diamond pattern. 
Metalwork with dark patina and faint marking on the blade  
??? AMA. GC

73 - ITALIAN RAPIER                          
Most likely Italian 16/17th century Rupier 76x2.5cm at the 
base, blade with partial 21cm fuller which has a faint mark-
ing in Latin. Wire grip with iron guard. Metalwork has dark 
to grey patina.  GC

74 - COLT GOVERNMENT PISTOL  
US circa 1972 series 70 Government 1911 type semi auto 
pistol, 5” .45acp cal barrel with original fixed sights. Round-
ed top slide with Colt markings and German proof marks. 
Metalwork with near all original bright blue. ExC special 
order original textured pattern deluxe Colt logo wooden 
grips. In like new ExWO&C  B/CLR

75 - KIMBER 1911 PISTOL            
High quality US made Kimber TLE/RLII (tactical law en-
forcement) semi auto pistol. This pistol is identical to the 
model carried by LAPD SWAT, 5” .45acp cal barrel, the 
slide fitted with Tritium night sights and has both forward 
and rear serrations. The frame with integral rail mount sys-
tem and factory match trigger and serrated front to the grip 
which is an original rubber grip. All steel metalwork with 
matte finish is without scratches. Includes original box and 
8R magazine. In as new ExWO&C B/CLR

76 - DESERT EAGLE PISTOL          
A Magnum Research Inc Desert Eagle MarkXIX semi au-
tomatic pistol, 6” .44 magnum cal barrel, slide with integral 
rail and fixed sights. Metalwork has all original black matte 
finish. ExC original rubber grips. Includes original box. In 
as new unused ExWO&C  B/CLR

77 - GLOCK 17 PISTOL               
Austrian Glock 3rd Generation model 17 9mm pistol, 4 1/2” 
barrel with fixed sights on the slide which is marked Glock 
Austria etc, as is the polymer frame with finger groove grip. 
Metalwork with near all original matte finish includes origi-
nal box and spare magazine. ExWO&C B/CLR

78 - PANZER OVERSEAS CAP                     
WWII Nazi German Panzer M1934 overseas cap. Black 
woolen construction with twin steel ventilation holes. Cock-
ade with fading green background. Cotton lining with subtle 
diagonal line pattern. A nice cap with good wear and age.  
VGC

79 - M43 CAP                                 
WWII Nazi German M43 camo cap. Single button canvas 
type with Italian camo pattern, 1940 Army Eagle with cock-
ade. Ridged visor and small internal elastic section at the 
back.  VGC

80 - LUFTWAFFE BELT AND BUCKLE               
WWII Nazi German luftwaffe combat buckle and leather 
belt. Aluminium buckle with pebbled background. Eagle 
with flared tail and smaller Swastika. Back is marked J.D. 
The belt is marked LBA & J DEUTSCHBER 1937.  VGC

81 - SS BELT BUCKLE                          
Steel buckle with thin original silver finish to most areas, the 
back marked RZM 155/40 and the leather tab H ADRICH 
DRESDEN 1938. GC

82 - CASED PARATROOPERS BADGE                
WWII Nazi Paratroopers award in case. Eagle and Swastika 
in gilt with blackened wreath, the back is inscribed - Falls-
chirm - Jnf - Rgt.1.1 of W.-W. Rohrbach - 24. Round type 
pin measures approx 43x54mm. Contained in its blue velvet 
and silk box with the wording fallschirnehutzen Abzeichen. 
VGC

83 - SPANISH CROSS                           
Nazi German silver Spanish cross with swords, awarded 
to German troops who faught in the Spanish civil war, 900 
marked in the center of the back, flat type pin, convex shape, 
approx 63mm across. VGC

84 - LUFTWAFFE BREAST EAGLE                   
Nazi German Luftwaffe breast eagle. Alloy type with round 
pin and the obverse marked with A. Measures approx 85mm 
wide. VGC

85 - LUFTWAFFE GROUND ASSAULT AWARD          
Nazi German ground assault badge. Blackened wreath with 
silver Eagle and Swastika. The back marked R.K. and with 
flat bottle style pin. Measures approx 43x55mm. Includes its 
1944 dated document. VGC

86 - FIELD MARSHALL SHOULDER BOARDS          
A rare pair of WWII German Army Fieldmarshall shoulder 
boards. Gold braid with red felt backing.  ExC 

87 - K98 RIFLE                               
A Russian capture WWII Nazi German K98 rifle, 24” 8mm 
cal barrel with original sights. The chamber is code marked 
237 (Mauser) and 1939 dated. The receiver marked Mod .98 
and with Waffen-amt markings as well as British proved. 
Metalwork has most Russian refinish. GC laminated wood-
work complete with rod.  VGWO&C  ALR

88 - NAGANT RIFLE                            
WWII Soviet Model 91/30 Nagant Military Bolt action ri-
fle, 30” 7.62x54R cal barrel with original sights, 1939 date 
and Izhevsk arsenal mark. Also marked with US importers 
name. Metalwork with most arsenal refinish. GC woodwork 
complete with sling, rod and bayonet.  VGWO&C  ALR

89 - CHILEAN MAUSER RIFLE                    
Model 1895 short rifle, 21 1/4” 7x57 cal barrel with origi-
nal sights. Chamber marked with Chilean crest and action 
marked MAUSER CHILENO MODELO 1895 MANU-
FACTURA LOEWE BERLIN. Metalwork has most thin-
ning original finish.GC woodwork missing the side mount-
ed sling. GWO&C  ALR

90 - ARGENTINE MAUSER RIFLE                  
Argentine Military model 1909 bolt action rifle, 29” 
7.65x53mm cal barrel with original sights and correct bayo-
net lug fitted over the existing bayonet to take the 1891 bay-
onet. Chamber is marked with the Argentine crest and also 
marked MAUSER MODELO ARGENTINO 1909 and the 
action with DWM address. Most original blue to the barrel 
and the action and bolt correctly in the white. ExC original 
woodwork complete with rod.  ExWO&C ALR

91 - WINCHESTER WOODWORK                     
Factory original replacement Beech butt stock and pump 
handle. In as new ExC

92 - WINCHESTER M61 PUMP HANDLE              
Replacement wooden pump handle for the M61/62 .22lr 
pump action rifle. In as new ExC.

93 - WINCHESTER BOOK                         
Winchester - the Gun that Won the West by Williamson. 
Large Format, hard cover, 495 pages, B&W photos and 
printed in 1952.  ExC
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94 - PISTOL BOOK                             
Pistols of the World by Hogg & Walter. Large format, hard 
cover, B&W photos, 306 pages. Encyclopedia format. A 
must have for the handgun collector.  ExC

95 - US S.M.G BOOK                           
United States Submachine Guns from the America 180 to 
the ZX-7 by Lannamico. Soft cover, large format, B&W 
photos and 486 pages. NEW ExC

96 - COLT NEW SERVICE REVOLVER      
Circa 1914 US Colt double action revolver, 5 1/2” .45lc cal 
barrel with original sight and marked with Colt address and 
patent info as well as NEW SERVICE and English proof 
marks which are also on the cylinder. Metalwork retains 
near all bright commercial style blue. ExC original Colt 
logo hard rubber grips with lanyard ring. ExWO&C  B/CLR

97 - COLT DETECTIVE SPECIAL         
A hard to find in NZ Colt Detective Special double action 
snub nosed revolver circa late 1960’s, 2” .38 S&W cal bar-
rel marked with Colt 2 line address and Detective Special 
etc. Metalwork has most original finish but with some ar-
eas of staining around the logo on the frame and opposite 
as well as the barrel. GC original Colt logo wooden grips.  
GWO&C  CLR

98 - BROWNING 1906 PISTOL             
Belgian FN M1906 .25acp cal pocket pistol, 2” barrel, slide 
marked with Herstal address. Variant with grip safety only. 
Metalwork retains near all original blued finish, ExC origi-
nal grips.  ExWO&C  CLR

99 - BROWNING 1910 PISTOL           
Belgian semi auto .32 cal pistol, 3 1/2” barrel, the slide with 
integral sights and Herstal address. Metalwork retains near 
all original blue with a few slight stain speckles and thin-
ning to the leading edges. VGC original hard rubber FN 
logo grips. VGWO&C  CLR

100 - BROWNING 1900 PISTOL          
Belgian FN model 1900 semi auto pistol, 4” .32 cal bar-
rel. The slide with original sights with cocking indicator and 
marked with Herstal address etc and the frame with logo 
and BREVETE S.G.D.G. Metalwork is in ExC and retains  
near all its original bright blue. ExC hard rubber original 
grips with logo. One of the best examples we have seen.  
ExWO&C  CLR

101 - PATTERN 1903 BAYONET                    
British Military SMLE bayonet, 12” spear point blade with 
Crown over ER and 1903 as well as British ordnance marks. 
Metalwork is in ExC without staining. ExC wooden grips 
with two screws and blued guard and pommel. Complete 
with its original full leather covered sheath and frog. Hard 
to find a better example.  ExC

102 - 03 SPRINGFIELD BAYONET                  
Model 1905 sword bayonet for the US Springfield rifle, 
15 3/4” blade marked SA flaming bomb 1913 and US plus 
serial number on the otherside. Blade has been cleaned to 
grey metal and with mild pinpricking in areas. Guard and 
pommel blued. Worn but original wooden grips. Later type 
fiberglass and steel sheath.  GC

103 - FN FAL BAYONET                          
Tubular designed bayonet to suit the Belgian SLR, 6 3/4” 
blade with tubular handle with built in flash hider. Includes 
steel scabbard with webbing frog. GC

104 - PATTERN 1907 BAYONET                    
British Military bayonet to suit SMLE rifle, 16 3/4” blade 
with ordnance and 1907 marks and SANDERSON makers 
mark. Includes leather scabbard. GC

105 - SPANISH MAUSER BAYONET                  
Model 1893 rifle bayonet, 10” blade marked ARTILLERIA 
DE TOLEDO 1901. Metalwork with dark patina. Worn 
original grips with screw bolts. No scabbard.  GC

106 - GERMAN WWI BATTLESHIP MODEL             
Pewter model of the WWI SMS POMMERN Deutchland 
Class Battleship. Was sunk by the British at the battle of 
Jutland. Approx 20cm long.  VGC

107 - WWI GERMAN GOBLET                       
Pewter goblet with the Kaiser and S.M.S Zahringen battle-
ship.  ExC

108 - WWI TANK BADGE                          
Imperial German Tank combat Panzer badge. Rare 1920’s 
Juncker made Hollow back with round pin. Approx 
65x45mm.  VGC

109 - PRUSSIAN PILOT AWARD                    
WWI Imperial German Silver Prussian pilots award. Hol-
low back with flat pin marked 935. Measures approx 
74x44mm. VGC

110 - WWI GERMAN MEDAL                        
Imperial German 1914-1918 service medal mounted on 
ribbon with crossed sword and SOMME banner, most gilt 
finish.  VGC

111 - NAVAL AIRGUNNER AWARD                   
WWI Imperial German Prussian Naval airgunners award. 
Gold gilt, flat back and pin. Measures approx 70x45mm and 
stamped 935. VGC

112 - GERMAN MG42                             
WWII Nazi German machine gun, 25 1/2” 8mm cal barrel 
including the flash hider. The ventilated head shield is Ger-
man code marked bpr and fitted with bipod. The left hand 
side of the receiver is marked GH MG42 serial number and 
cra, the feed cover is marked with the same serial number 
and Waffen amt which is also on top of the receiver. VGC 
brown bakelite grips. Black painted wooden butt stock. 
Metalwork has near all arsenal refinish. The gun sits on its 
post war Yugoslavian made Lafette, mount complete with 
straps and most green finish. Also included with the gun is 
an anti aircraft post, spare barrel carrier with two barrels, 5x 
50R belts and 5 starter tabs, 50R belt drum magazine, 3x 
250R cans, carry strap, empty case collection bag, breech 
cover and Yugoslav tool kit and sling.  VGWO&C  CLR

113 - MG34 MAGHINEGUN                         
A Nazi German MG34 8mm machine gun, 26” barrel with 
ventilated guard and origianl sights. The receiver marked 
dot (Brunn Czechoslavakia) dated 1942. Faint Nazi mark at 
the rear of the receiver. Metalwork has been refinished but 
has most overall finish. VGC stock and pistol grip. Com-
plete with bipod. A very good example.  VGWO&C  CLR

114 - SUSTAINED FIRE KIT                      
A German WWII MG34 sustained fire kit. Marked with 
makers name which is faint, then Berlin 1938 on the wood 
section. All complete. GC

115 - MG BELT LINKER                          
Belt linker for the WWII MG34/42. Most black paint finish 
and contained in its ammo can type tin.

116 - MG34 BARREL AND CASE                    
Original WWII 8mm barrel marked dot and Waffen amt 
black painted metal case marked brc and Waffen-amt. In-
cludes webbing strap.  GC

117 - MG 34/42 LINK                           
Three 50R link sections for the German WWII machine 
guns plus a starter tab. The links are Nazi code marked with 
41 & 42 dates. Tab without markings. ExC

118 - KROPATSCHEK RIFLE                         
Austrian Steyr Model 1886 8mm bolt action Military rifle, 
32” barrel with tubular magazine. The receiver is marked 
Steyr 1886. Metalwork with dark original patina and good 
original woodwork. One of the first magazine bolt action 
rifles and used in the French Prussian War. GWO&C  ALR
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119 - STEYR M95 RIFLE                         
Austrian Military 8mm cal straight pull rifle, 31” barrel 
with original sights receiver marked Steyr M95. Metalwork 
with dark original patina. GC original woodwork with many 
dings. Not often seen in the long rifle. GWO&C  ALR

120 - MANNLICHER MODEL 1888 SHORT RIFLE        
Short rifle version with 23” barrel. Chamber marked CE 
WG and also has Belgian proofs (most likely from shorten-
ing modification) as is the 7.9mm mark and B BLIWBEE 
on the barrel. Metalwork with dark original patina. VGC 
original woodwork. GWO&C  ALR

121 - STEYR M95 CARBINE                       
Austrian straight pull Military carbine, 20 1/2” 8mm cal 
barrel with original sights and chamber marked STEYR 
M95. Metalwork with most overall blue, GC woodwork.  
VGWO&C  ALR

122 - AUSTRIAN M1888 BAYONET                  
9 3/4” Blued blade. Poor condition wooden grips with large 
areas missing around the screws, has original scabbard with 
a couple of large dings.  PC

123 - AUSTRIAN M95 BAYONET                    
9 1/2” Blued blade, cross guard without rivets and wooden 
grip with x mark on both sides. Includes scabbard which has 
pin prick pitting all over. FC

124 - MP44 AMMO                               
30R of scarce 7.92 Kurz ammo. Post war Military surplus.  
GC ALR

125 - M1 CARBINE FLASH HIDER                  
US Military flash hider for the .30 M1 carbine and marked 
HIDER-FLASH-M3-5A. Near all parkerised finish.  ExC 

126 - .30 M1 CHARGER CLIPS                    
Six charger clips and a bandolier for the M1 carbine.   ExC

127 - GARAND GRENADE LAUNCHER                 
US Military M7 Grenade launcher marked M7 etc and most 
parkerised finish.  VGC

128 - 50 CAL BELTS                            
Two 100R US cloth belts for 50 cal machine gun. Ideal for 
displays. ExC

129 - D DAY BOOK                              
D Day Then and Now by Ramsey. Hard cover, large format, 
two volume set with slip cover. Both approx 700 pages with 
B&W photos. Show comparitive photos from past and pre-
sent and covers the landings in great detail. NEW

130 - MONTE CASSINO BOOK                      
The Battles for Monte Cassino Then and Now by Plowman 
and Rowe. Hard cover, large format, 390 pages with colour 
and B&W phots. Showing the battles in great detail with 
modern photos for comparison. In NEW ExC.

131 - MAUSER RED NINE PISTOL           
A very nice example of a WWI Imperial German 9mm 
cal C96 ‘Broomhandle’ Mauser pistol, 5 1/2” barrel with 
original foresight. The chamber is marked WAFFENFAB-
RIK MAUSER OBENDORF A/N and with serial number 
as well as proof and acceptance marks. The frame is also 
marked Mauser etc. The rear sight is graduated to 500 yards. 
New style safety and is marked on the hammer. Metalwork 
retains most overall blue which shows holster wear to the 
edges and underside of the barrel. Fire blue is still bright on 
the small parts. ExC original Red 9 marked grips with lan-
yard ring. Complete with its original and matching number 
stock and with leather work and cleaning rod. The leather 
work is stamped with makers name which is very hard to 
read but a date of 1917 is clear. This gun is the nicest and 
most complete original Red 9 we have seen in a long time as 
they are seldom encountered in this condition and represents 
a unique opportunity for the discerning WWI/Mauser col-
lector.  ExWO&C  CLR

132 - BROOM HANDLE MAUSER PISTOL    
German Mauser model 1930 semi automatic pistol, 5 1/2” 
7.63 cal barrel with step in front of the chamber and original 
sight. The chamber marked WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER 
OBENDORF A/N and also marked with Weimar period 
proof mark. The original rear sight graduated to 1000 yards. 
Left hand side of the receiver is marked with the banner 
logo and the right hand side is marked WAFFENFABRIK 
MAUSER OBENDORF A.NECKAR D.R.U.A.P. Met-
alwork retains nearly all original bright blue with only 
a couple of very minor scratches to the underside of the 
magazine. The white parts are also without stainning. ExC 
original wooden grips complete with lanyard ring. The gun 
is in near new condition showing very little if any use and 
the nicest example we have seen.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

133 - STEYR HAHN PISTOL              
Austro-Hungarian 1912 variant of the Steyr pistol, 5” 9mm 
Steyr barrel, the slide with fixed sights and marked STEYR 
1915, the triggerguard marked WN Eagle 15 and the gun 
also has NOT BRITISH MAKE stamped in a few places.  
Metalwork with most original blue, VGC original wooden 
grips. VGWO&C  CLR

134 - REICHS REVOLVER                    
Rare Imperial German model 1879 Military revolver, 7” 
10.6mm cal barrel. The frame is marked S&S.V.C.S.C.C.H 
SOHL (Valentin Christian Schilling). Also has German ac-
ceptance marks underneath. Metalwork has dark patina with 
large  areas of blue. Some pitting to the barrel and one of 
the cylinders. GC original wooden grips with lanyard ring.  
FWO&C  CLR

135 - LEBEL REVOLVER                
French Army model 1892 lebel 6 shot double action revolv-
er, 4 1/2” 8mm cal barrel marked 1892 on top and 1897 on 
the side. The frame is marked d’Armes de saint - Etienne. 
Metalwork with most overall dark patina. Worn but GC  
original grips.  VGWO&C  CLR

136 - WARRANT REVOLVER                    
An early continental 6 shot top break Warnant patent single 
action revolver with early patent stripping system, 5” 11mm 
cal barrel. Metalwork with grey patina. VGC carved hard 
rubber grips.  GWO&C CLR

137 - REPRODUCTION BROWN BESS MUSKET          
Most likely Italian made modern flintlock Land Pattern 
Brown Bess, 41” .75 cal barrel with areas of staining giv-
ing a dark patina. Lock plate marked TOWER & CROWN/
GR. VGC woodwork with brass mounts and includes rod.  
GWO&C  ALR

138 - REPRO HARPERS FERRY RIFLE               
Most likely Italian modern remake of the model 1803 Flint-
lock rifle, 32” octagonal to round .54 cal barrel. Lockplate 
marked US. Metalwork with dark to grey patina. VGC 
woodwork with brass mounts and includes rod.  GWO&C 
ALR

139 - PEDERSOLI MORTIMER RIFLE                
A high grade Italian reproduction Mortimer percussion rifle, 
32” octagonal to round .45 cal barrel retaining all original 
blue. Lockplate marked Mortimer and retains all bright case 
colours as do the mounts. ExC walnut stock with a couple 
of scratches and fitted with apperture sight on the tang.  
ExWO&C  ALR

140 - REPRODUCTION P61 CARBINE                
Good quality British Enfield pattern 61 Muskertoon made 
by Parker Hale in England, 23 1/2” .577 cal blued barrel 
retaining near all original finish sights and bayonet bar. The 
lockplate with Cypher and Enfield 1861 and with near all 
case colours. ExC woodwork with brass triggerguard and 
complete with swivels and rod.  ExWO&C  ALR
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141 - REPRODUCTION REMINGTON RIFLE            
Italian made Army Zouave reproduction of a cival war 
Remington musket, 33” .58 cal blued barrel with bayonet 
bar and sights. Case hardened lock plate and hammer with 
Eagle motif. Metalwork retains near all original finish. ExC  
woodwork with brass furniture and patch box, includes 
sling. VGWO&C  ALR

142 - REPRODUCTION KENTUCKY RIFLE             
Italian Jager modern percussion Kentucky rifle, 28” .44 cal 
octagonal barrel with original sights and retaining near all 
blue. The lock plate and hammer with bright case colours. 
ExC woodwork with brass furniture and patch box. Includes 
original rod.  ExWO&C  ALR

143 - HARPERS FERRY REPRO CARBINE             
Modern child size reproduction of the famous US Flint-
lock. Measures just 81cm overall with an 18” .60 bore 
barrel. Lockplate marked HARPERS FERRY 1807 & US. 
Metalwork with white metal patina and GC woodwork. 
VGWO&C  ALR

144 - 38LC COLLECTORS AMMO                    
Vintage 50R packet of Winchester 38 Long center fire for 
the Colt revolver. Packet opened but complete, red label 
with purple sides.  VGC ALR

145 - 30 MAUSER COLLECTORS AMMO               
A vintage packet of Remington Arms - Union Metallic car-
tridge Co 30 MAUSER ammo. The packet seal has been 
broken but is full and contains 50R. Blue  tartan packet with 
red label.  VGC ALR

146 - CAC COLLECTORS AMMO                     
Vintage packet of 12g CAC Black Smokeless 12g 2 1/2” 
size 3’s. Unopened mint packet for the discerning cartridge 
collector.  ExC ALR

147 - NORMA BULLET BOARD                      
Promotional bullet board for Norma. Plastic frame with 
48x48cm circa 1980/90’s.  ExC

148 - SIERA BULLET PRINT                      
A printed bullet board 47cm wide by 64cm high picturing 
their range of rifle and pistol projectiles. VGC

149 - RUGER OLD ARMY REVOLVER           
US Ruger single action Percussion revolver, 7 1/2” .44 cal 
barrel. Stainless steel metalwork with a few scratches. GC 
original wood grips.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

150 - REPRO NAVY CARBINE               
Italian Reproduction of an 1851 Colt navy revolver, 12” 
octagonal .44 cal barrel. Brass frame and back strap. Metal-
work with near all blue. GC wooden grips fitted with remov-
able carbine stock.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

151 - THOMPSON CENTER PERCUSSION PISTOL       
Modern American percussian Target pistol, 9 1/2” .45 cal 
barrel marked with makers details and fitted with adjustable 
sight. Metalwork with near all blue and case colours to the 
lock plate etc. Double set triggers. VGC woodwork with 
brass guard. ExC B/CLR

152 - REPRO COLT NAVY REVOLVER                 
Italian Armi San Marco repro of a Colt 1851 Navy, 7 1/4” 
.36 cal barrel with near all blue. Cylinder with naval scene 
and frame with near all case colours. Brass frame and back-
strap etc, walnut grips.   ExWO&C  B/CLR

153 - CHARGE OF THE LIGHT BRIGADE PRINT       
Military Lady Butler print from the Crimean War period. 
Entitled Balaclava, The Return 25th October 1854 “ The 
Charge of the Six Hundred”. B&W in wooden and glass 
frame measures approx 88x82.5cm.  GC

154 - CRIMEAN WAR PRINT                       
Military print of a Lady Butler print entitled The Roll Call 
Crimea 1854-5. B&W with wooden frame. Measures ap-
prox 93x62cm.  GC

155 - BRITISH MILITARY WEAPONS BOOKS          
Two small format hard cover books. List of Military Chang-
es in British War material in relation to edged weapons, 
firearms and associated ammunition and accoutrements. 
Volume 1 1860-1886 and Volume 2 1910-1918.  GC

156 - SWEDISH MAUSER BOOK                     
The Swedish Mauser Rifles by Kehuga & Poyer. Soft cover, 
small format, 225 pages, B&W photos. Ideal reference.  
NEW

157 - SPRINGFIELD RIFLE BOOK                
The book of the Springfield by Crossman & Dunlap. Hard 
cover, medium format, 567 pages, B&W photos. Text book 
style covering Military, Sporting and Target rifles, sights 
and ammunition. NEW

158 - BRITISH L1A1 RIFLE          
A very hard to find in New Zealand British Military is-
sue L1A1 ‘SLR’, 25” cal barrel including flash hider with 
bayonet lug. Fitted with original sights and with front sight 
protector. The receiver marked RIFLE 7.62mm L1A1 UB60 
as well as Ordnance broad arrows. Metalwork with near all 
parkerised finish.  ExC black synthetic stocks complete with 
carry handle & swivels and 20R magazine.  ExWO&C  ELR

159 - STERLING SMG               
British L2A3 9mm submachine gun, 8 1/2” barrel with ven-
tilated shroud and bayonet lug, original sights. The magazine 
well marked STERLING SMG 9MM L2A3. Metalwork 
with near all black crackle type finish. Receiver with three 
position selector. Steel underfolding stock, plastic grips and 
complete with sling and 34R magazine.  VGWO&C CLR

160 - MK1* STEN GUN                           
A good quality working re make of a WWII MKI* Sten 
SMG. Built from a combination of original parts most likely 
from a parts kit and some modern produced parts, 7” 9mm 
cal barrel, shroud with swivel attachment and fore sight. 
Magazine well marked MKI* & serial number. Fitted with 
MKI* type steel skeleton stock. Metalwork with most over-
all black paint finish. Includes 32R magazine with grey fin-
ish.  VGWO&C  CLR

161 - SLR MAGAZINES                           
Two 20R magazine to fit the L1A1 rifle.  GC

162 - L2 MAGAZINE                             
30R 308 magazine to suit the L1A1 or L2A1.  GC

163 - TRILUX SIGHT                            
Trilux sight for the L1A1 rifle. Without mount, as usual the 
Tritium has expired otherwise VGWO&C  

164 - DOUBLE STERLING MAGAZINE                
Factory original scarce twin magazine for the British 9mm 
SMG. Two 34R mags joined together back to back. In origi-
nal unused ExC.

165 - SMALL DOUBLE STERLING MAGAZINE          
Factory original scarce compact double magazine for the 
British 9mm SMG. Two 15R magazines joined back to back 
as used with the machine pistol versions. In new ExC.

166 - STERLING MAGAZINE                       
34R 9mm magazine for the 9mm SMG. Marked with patent 
info etc and most overall finish. VGC

167 - STERLING MAGAZINE                       
Same as previous lot. VGC

168 - AUSTIN MAG LOADER                       
A very rare original magazine loader for the Australian 9mm 
SMG. Marked ‘AUSTEN’ 9M.M. MAGAZINE FILLER 
DC. Dark grey patina. ExC

169 - NZ STEN STOCK                           
Original MKIII T stock for the SMG. Marked NZ 2906 
NPZ. Some pitting to the butt plate.  GC

141

142

159

147

149

150

151

152

158

160

163

168

143



8
170 - STEN MAGAZINE                           
32R magazine for the British Sten Gun. Most blued finish.  
VGC

171 - S&W FIRST MODEL D/ACTION REVOLVER       
US S&W antique D/Action frontier revolver circa 1880’s, 5” 
.44 Russian cal barrel marked SMITH & WESSON, patent 
dates etc. Metalwork has most overall blue with an overall 
light staining without pitting and thinning to the grip straps. 
VGC original hard rubber logo grips. VGWO&C  CLR

172 - S&W FIRST MODEL D/ACTION REVOLVER
Antique S&W Double Action First Model Frontier revolver, 
circa 1880’s, 8” 44.40 cal barrel with S&W address and pat-
ent dates. Metalwork has nearly all original nickel plating 
which is chipping in a few spots. Missing the original hard 
rubber grips otherwise G-VGWO&C  CLR

173 - S&W MODEL 1 1/2 REVOLVER          
Antique circa 1860’s Smith & Wesson .32RF cal single ac-
tion 5 shot revolver, 3 1/2” barrel marked S&W etc and with 
British proof marks. Metalwork with dark to grey patina. 
GC original wooden grips.  GWO&C  CLR

174 - STEVENS SINGLE SHOT PISTOL         
Antique US circa 1890’s Gould model single shot target pis-
tol, 9 3/4” .25 Stevens cal octagonal to round barrel with 
makers name etc and English proof marks. Metalwork has 
thinning original finish with dark plum patina. The nickel 
plated brass frame with most thinning finish. VGC original 
chequered grips. VGWO&C  CLR

175 - BRONZE COMBAT CLASP                     
WWII Nazi German close combat clasp in bronze bot-
tle type pin and the back makers marked F E C W.E. 
PEEKHAUS BERLIN & AUS F A.G.M.U.K GABLONZ. 
Measures 180x23mm. VGC

176 - GOLD GERMAN CROSS                       
WWII Nazi German Deutches Kreuz in gold awarded for 
bravery or repeated outstanding achievements in combat. 
Blackened silver star with red enamel base, gold wreath and 
black Swastika with silver edges. The cross shows areas of 
wear and slight damage to the enamel. Flat type pin and back 
without markings and four rivets. Measures  62x62mm. GC

177 - CASED PILOT/OBSERVOR BADGE              
WWII Nazi German combined Pilot/Observors medal. 
Gilded wreath, silver Eagle, the obverse marked C.E. 
JUNCKER BERLIN SW and with round pin. Measures 
approx 61x55mm. The blue case with silk and felt lining 
and the lid inscribed in gold flugzeugfhurer - u. Beobachter-
Abzeichen.  VGC

178 - PILOTS BADGE                            
Early War Nazi German pilots award. Blackened Eagle with 
silver wreath and round pin. Measures 64x52mm. GC

179 - E BOAT AWARD                            
Rare Nazi German 1st pattern E boat award. Most gilt to the 
wreath & eagle. Round type pin. Measures  56x44mm. VGC

180 - HANOVER GAU BADGE                       
Rare Nazi German silver Gau badge with the Hanover 
horse in oval rope, 1933 date. Flat back & pin. Measures 
41x52mm. VGC

181 - COLT SINGLE ACTION REVOLVER     
Antique circa 1898 Colt model 1873 single action revolver, 
5 1/4” 41 cal barrel marked COLT’S PT .F.A. MFG. Co 
HARTFORD CT. U.S.A and 41 COLT. on the left hand 
side. The frame is marked with patent dates etc and logo. 
Metalwork has a grey to dark patina without pitting and with 
traces of blue and slight case colours evident on the frame. 
Serial numbers are matching and a copy of the Colt letter 
is available to the successful bidder showing it shipped to 
Hartley and Graham New York in 1898. Action is strong 
and functions well and screws are without burs. GC original 
hard rubber grips with correct era logo and shows handling 
wear consistant with the gun. VGWO&C B/CLR

182 - CASED ENGRAVED S/ACTION COLT   
A magnificent engraved Colt model 1873 single action re-
volver, 7 1/2” 32.20 cal barrel with Colt Hartford address. 
Left hand side of the frame is marked with patent info and 
Colt rampant horse. All serial numbers are matching and  
date to 1902. The revolver is plated overall and with fire 
blue screw heads, hammer and trigger. The fine relief en-
graving features folliage and flower designs as well as a 
royal stag on the left hand side of the frame and a deer and 
hunter on the right hand side. The gun was engraved by Phil  
Vinnicombe of Melbourne Australia and believed to be an 
introductory piece for Colt Manufacturing Company and is 
marked with his initials on the frame and barrel as well as 
dated 1971 on the cylinder. The grips are ExC Mammoth 
Ivory and finely chequered. Contained in its red baize lined 
mahogany case with recessed brass handle and containing 
32.20 rounds, pewter oil bottle, ebony tipped screw drivers 
and cleaning rod. The quality of engraving of this revolver is 
of world class quality and a unique opportunity for the Colt 
collector. ExWO&C  B/CLR Estimate $22,000 - $25,000

183 - COLT GOVERNMENT PISTOL       
A very fine example of a commercial Colt 1911A1 Govern-
ment .45acp cal semi automatic pistol circa 1955, 5” barrel, 
slide with fixed original sights and marked with Colt logo 
and address. Metalwork retains nearly all original bright 
blue without scratches. ExC original brown plastic ‘Colt 
wood’ logo grips. Also included with the gun is the Colt Ace 
factory .22lr slide conversion kit to allow the gun to be con-
verted to a .22lr pistol and includes correct magazine and 
has been numbered to the gun. This firearm was part of the 
Czech Brno Museum and has a letter of provodence as well 
as being in like new unused condition making it a unique 
opportunity for the top Colt collector. ExWO&C  B/CLR

184 - DIXON SLOPING CHARGER FLASK             
A nice example of an English Dixon made bag shaped pow-
der flask with sloping charger to suit English cased Colt re-
volvers. Screw off top with adjustments 3/8 4/8 5/8 dram 
and marked JAMES DIXON & SONS SHEFIELD. Most 
overall finish with a couple of minor dings.  VG-ExWO&C  

185 - GUN STOCK POWDER FLASK                  
A very rare and collectable 8 ounce size gun stock flask by 
Dixon circa 1850’s. Copper relief carved body with cheq-
uered wrist design as well as the registry date. Variant with-
out carrying rings. Screw off top. ExC body  without dents 
and nice patina. Hard to find better.  ExWO&C  

186 - HORSE DESIGN FLASK                      
A Paraoh’s horse design Hawksley powder flask. Bag shape 
with horse motif and scroll designs which extend to the back 
of the flask. Screw off top in German silver and marked 
HAWKSLEY etc. Nice finish to the flask and without dings.  
ExC

187 - POWDER SCOOP                            
Antique powder funnel/scoop as found in cased rifles or 
fowling pieces. Has most Japaned finish. Approx 165mm 
long and without dings.  VGC

188 - ELEY PERCUSSION CAPS                    
A very nice antique Eley’s No18 percussion cap tin with 
caps. The can has most of its Japaned finish and the lid is 
embossed with ELEYS LOGO and marked Double Water-
proof. At home in any nice cased firearm. ExC

189 - PATTERN 53 RIFLE                        
A superb example of a British/Australian Military Enfield 
first pattern 53 three band rifle, 39” .577 cal barrel with orig-
inal sights and ordnace marked. The lock plate is marked 
1855 TOWER and with Royal cypher and Ordnace marks. 
Curved back early hammer. Metalwork has near all original 
Military finish blue. ExC original woodwork with brass trig-
gerguard and butt plate which is marked TV 4.15 and on the 
side 51 LV AC for Tasmanian Volunteer Brigade. Hard to 
find a better example. ExWO&C  NLR
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190 - CASED WESTLEY RICHARDS PISTOLS          
Good quality pair of 38 bore percussion Officers/duelling 
pistols, 8” octagonal twist pattern browned barrels, platinum 
bands. The lock plates marked WESTLEY RICHARDS and 
with scroll engraving and half cock safeties. Metalwork 
shows some minor wear with dark patina. VGC original 
full length stocks with chequered grips, steel mounts with 
Pineapple finial. Contained in their original Mahogany 
green baize lined case with Westley Richards New Bond 
Street trade lable. Containing 13 bore pincer mould, shell 
pattern flask and nipple key. The case and lining are in ExC.  
VGWO&C  NLR Estimate $11,000 - $15,000

***20 MINUTE LUNCH BREAK***

191 -  2 COFFEE TABLE GUN BOOKS
Great Combat Handguns and Handgun - From Matchlock to 
laser sighted weapons. GC

192 - GUN MAGAZINES                           
Ten assorted circa 1990’s Man at Arms Gun magazines. US 
magazine for the collector and packed full of articles.  GC

193 - FIREARMS PRICE GUIDE                    
2009 Standard catalog of Firearms - The Collectors price 
and reference guide 19th edition, soft cover, large format 
and missing CD.  GC

194 - TWO GUN BOOKS                           
Both hard cover large format with colour photos. The Book 
of Guns and Gunsmiths by North & Hogg plus The Worlds 
Great Guns by Wilkinson.  GC

195 - TWO GUN BOOKS                           
Pistols Rifles & Machine Guns by Major Allen and The Pis-
tol Book by Walter, both hard cover. FC

196 - MYSTERY BAG - PARTS                     
At least 2kg of assorted firearm small parts.  GC

197 - LEE DIES                                
Set of Lee 303 British sizing Dies including factory crimp 
die. VGC

198 - LYMAN 3006 DIES                         
Two die set Lyman 3006 loading dies.  VGC

199 - ASSORTED 303 LOT                        
Two 20R packets of 303 FMJ Privi Partizan brand. A packet 
of cac 10R circa 1910 plus 50 unprimed cases and 5 charges 
and a sling.  GC ALR

200 - 308 COMPONENTS                          
Approx 100 unprimed cases plus 200 pulled Military FMJ 
projectiles and 400 large rifle primers.  GC

201 - NZ DPM UNIFORM                          
Jacket and pants circa 2000. Tropical weight with desert pat-
tern. Pants have white head NZ makers mark.  GC

202 - WWII BINOCULARS                         
Canadian made and marked 1943 with broad arrow. Tropi-
cal case with replacement strap. One of the eye pieces is 
missing otherwise GC

203 - NZ WATER BOTTLE                         
MF VII bottle in sleave carrier with strap attachments at 
the top. As used by the NZ forces in the Western desert and 
Italy.  VGC

204 - BRITISH/NZ WATER BOTTLE                 
1937 type one Military water bottle. Felt linen with external 
webbing straps.  GC

205 - US WATER BOTTLE                         
WWI American water bottle. Alloy construction and marked  
US-1918-T.J.W.B.M.CO. Includes kahki US marked cover 
dated 1918. GC

206 - FRANCOTTE 22 RIFLE                      
Belgian Francotte patent Martini action single shot .22rf 
rifle, 23 1/2” hexagonal barrel with original sights. The re-
ceiver marked with Francotte logo and patent. Metalwork 
has dark patina. The trigger is at fault and fails to cock. 
Worn but original woodwork with S.P.R initials on the left 
hand side. F-GC ALR

207 - VICKERS 22 RIFLE                        
Single shot Martini action Vickers .22lr rifle, 26 1/2” barrel 
with the sights missing. Marked Vickers Ltd Westminster 
London. Metalwork with most overall blue. VGC wood-
work.   GWO&C  ALR

208 - ANSCHUTZ GARDEN GUN                     
German single short bolt action model 1365 9mm Flobert 
garden gun, 25 1/2” barrel with original sight and receiver 
grooved for scope. Metalwork with near all bright blue fin-
ish. GC original woodwork.  ExWO&C  ALR

209 - GAUCHER GARDEN GUN                      
Single shot French 9mm Flobert cal bolt action rifle, 25 1/2” 
barrel with bead sight. Metalwork with near all finish with a 
small section reblued to the muzzle with mild pitting. VGC 
woodwork. G-VGWO&C ALR

210 - VOERE SINGLE SHOT 22 RIFLE              
High quality German Voere bolt action rifle, 21 1/2” blued 
barrel with original sights and the receiver grooved for 
scope. Metalwork with near all original blue. ExC wood-
work, in like new ExWO&C ALR

211 - TWO PIFF HELMETS                        
One WWII British Piff helmet, kahki with black and red 
diamond enblem, inside is marked size 6 3/4 HELMETS 
Ltd. Wheathampstead 1940. The other cream with tarten 
band.  GC

212 - WWI PRINTS                              
Two small framed prints. Angel of Mons & The Somme 
Y.M.C.A. Drawn by Corporal W.F.Bell. 25x30cm each.  GC

213 - MILITARY PRINTS                         
Three British/NZ Military small prints of lithographs, ap-
prox 30x25cm each. Wellington Guards Sgt circa 1870, 
framed Royal horse guards 1815 also framed and British 
Cavalry Soldier, Victorian era. GC

214 - 303 BLANK                               
Approx 310R of WWII vintage 303 blank in disintergrating 
link.  FC ALR

215 - 303 BANDOLIER                           
50R of cal 303 ammo 1954 date in charges and bondolier.  
GC ALR

216 - 303 BANDOLIER                           
Same as previous lot.  GC

217 - 303 AMMO                                
90R of Surplus Military .303 ammo contained in 15R pack-
ets in 5R chargers and dated 1942. GC 

218 - 303 COLLECTORS AMMO                     
40R of cac MKVII ball ammo in 10R paper and string packs 
dated 1928x2, 1932 & 37, some tearing to the paper.  GC 
ALR

219 - 303 AMMO AND CLIPS                      
25R of FMJ in chargers plus 5R of tracer in charger, seven 
empty chargers.  GC ALR

220 - 308 AMMO                                
200R of Yugoslavian 7.62x51 cal FMJ ammo in packets. 
GC ALR

221 - 308 AMMO                                
Same as previous lot. GC ALR
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222 - 308 F4 AMMO                             
120R of ex Australian Military target grade F4 7.62x51 cal 
ammo. Circa 1983 in original packets. GC ALR

223 - 308 F4 AMMO                             
Same as previous lot. GC ALR

224 - 8x57 AMMO                               
200R of Yugoslavian surplus Military 8x57 ammo. Con-
tained in original packets and in stripper clips.  GC  ALR

225 - 8x57 AMMO                               
Same as previous lot. GC ALR

226 - 7X39 AMMO                               
200R of Hungarian Military surplus 7.62x39 FMJ. GC ALR

227 - 7X39 AMMO                               
Same as previous lot. GC ALR

228 - 20G AMMO                                
250R of Federal brand 20g shotgun shells size 9. In original 
boxes and current manufacture. ExC ALR

229 - 20G AMMO                                
Same as previous lot.  ExC ALR

230 - REMINGTON MODEL II SHOTGUN              
US vintage Remington version of the browning auto 5 12g 
shotgun, 26” barrel with full choke and replacement front 
sight. Remington logo on both sides of the wrist. Metalwork 
has dark patina to the barrel and grey to the action. Wood-
work shows aged wear and dings.  F-GWO&C ALR

231 - REMINGTON 1100 SHOTGUN                  
US semi auto 12g shotgun, 28” target contour barrel with 2 
3/4” chamber and multi choke (7 chokes included with the 
gun). Metalwork with near all blued finish and ExC walnut 
stock with rubber butt plate. ExWO&C ALR

232 - BROWNING SUPERPOSED SHOTGUN             
A good quality Belgian Browning Over/Under shotgun circa 
1962, 28” barrels with full and 3/4 fixed choke and marked 
with FN Herstal address. The action is engraved with de-
signs of Pheasants and foliage designs. The left hand side 
of the action has an area of storage pitting running along 
the length of the action 1-2cm high and also on the top of 
the left hand side next to the opening lever. Barrels retain 
most overall blue finish VGC original walnut stock fitted 
with rubber butt plate. Includes a nice English made leather 
carry case and has the original butt plate. F-GWO&C ALR

233 - HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOTGUN               
Antique circa 1899 British Holland & Holland 12g side 
lock ejector shotgun serial number 20661, 30” steel bar-
rel marked HOLLAND & HOLLAND 98 NEW BOND 
STREET LONDON. The underside is marked with the se-
rial number and No2 grade as well as Nitro proof marks. 
The bar action sidelock is marked HOLLAND & HOL-
LAND and is engraved all over with foliage design extend-
ing to the top tang, lever and underside of the gun which is 
marked PATENT EJECTOR. The action shows very faint 
original case colours and the barrels have thin original blue 
with a few small areas of pitting. The gun and the barrels are 
marked with the number 2 in gold (once no.2 of a pair). GC 
but worn original woodwork with vacant silver escucheon 
and fitted with a rubber butt pad. Also included is a copy of 
the original work order/receipt.  GWO&C ALR

234 - GREENER SHOTGUN                         
Nice quality English W.W Greener 12g side by side ham-
merless shotgun, 30” reblued barrels with full and modified 
chokes and marked with Pall Mall address and Nitro proved. 
The action is marked W.W GREENER and on the inside 
HAZARD AUCKLAND. The action is engraved with 
Pheasants and scrolls and has the Greener side safety. GC 
woodwork with rubber butt plate.  GWO&C ALR

235 - ROSSI REVOLVER                 
Spanish Rossi M971 double action revolver, 4” .357 mag-
num cal barrel with adjustable sights and full lug. Metal-
work with near all original blue. Original wooden grips with 
a chip missing in the front.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

236 - DAN WESSON .22 REVOLVER                 
US Dan Wesson .22lr double action revolver, 4” barrel with 
adjustable sights on a full size frame. Stainless steel metal-
work with some scratching and several scattered pin prick 
marks, fitted with Pachmayr grips.  GWO&C  B/CLR

237 - ROSSI .22 REVOLVER              
Spanish Rossi M511 .22lr double action revolver, 4” barrel 
missing the foresight blade. Stainless steel metalwork with 
some scratching and a few isolated pin prick marks. GC 
wooden grips.  GWO&C  B/CLR

238 - STAR .22 PISTOL                  
Spanish star model F target .22lr semi auto pistol, 7” barrel 
threaded for a silencer and with original sights. Metalwork 
with most overall blue thinning on the edges. VGC original 
plastic target grips.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

239 - BRITISH SHOTGUN BOOKS                   
The British Shotgun VI 1850-1870 and VII 1871-1890 by 
Crudington and Baker. Both hard cover, medium format and 
B&W photos. GC

240 - SHOTGUN BOOKS                           
Purdey’s - The Guns and the Family by Beaumont. Hard 
cover, medium format, colour photos, 248 pages. The Shot-
gun by Hastings, hard cover, medium format 240 pages, 
colour and B&W photos.  GC

241 - BAVARIAN PILOTS AWARD                   
WWI Imperial/German pilots award. Made from Tomback. 
Flat back with round pin. Measures 75x45mm VGC

242 - WWI NAVAL OBSERVERS BADGE               
Imperial German WWI Prussian Naval observors award. 
Flat type pin and flat back. Standing Eagle in wreath with 
Prussian Crown. Measures 70x44mm. VGC

243 - WWI IRON CROSS                          
Imperial German 2nd class Iron Cross complete with rib-
bon.  GC

244 - GERMAN TELEGRAPH BUCKLE                 
Imperial German WWI Telegraph troops buckle. GOTT 
MIT UNS logo. 10.5x5cm GC

245 - PRUSSIAN BUCKLE                         
WWI Imperial German Prussian troops brass belt buckle. 
GOTT MIT UNS logo.  ExC

246 - PRUSSIAN BUCKLE                         
WWI German/Prussian belt buckle. GOTT MIT UNS logo, 
small area of corrosion. F-GC 

247 - TURKISH BUCKLE                          
WWI brass buckle for the Turkish Army. Star and crescent 
design. GC

248 - WEIMAR BELT BUCKLE                      
German Weimar Republic period nickle belt buckle. Pebble 
finish with GOTT MIT UNS logo and Weimar Eagle.  ExC

249 - WWI WHISKY JUG                          
NZ Commemorative Whiskey Jug for Buchanans Whisky 
with the battleship New Zealand plus a soldier and aero-
plane. Patented and dated 1916. 

250 - PPS 43 S.M.G                 
WWII period Soviet PPS 43 7.62 Tokarev cal sub machine 
gun, 10” barrel with ventilated shroud muzzle break and 
original sights. Metalwork with most typical post war refin-
ish, fitted with original steel top folding stock and original 
magazine. ExC original plastic grips with Soviet Star logo. 
VGWO&C   CLR
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251 - LANCHESTER S.M.G                
British WWI period MKI* automatic 9mm S.M.G, 8” barrel 
with ventilated shroud, bayonet lug and sights. The brass 
magazine well has had the blackened finish cleaned off 
and is marked LANCHESTER MKI** SA N619 and serial 
number. This model is without selector and only fires full 
auto. Metalwork has some mild pin pricking all over and has 
most refinished GC woodwork with a small repaired section 
near the cocking handle. Includes its correct 50R magazine.  
GWO&C  CLR

252 - MKII STEN GUN               
British Military WWII 9mm sten SMG. Most likely built 
from parts kit from a combination of original and new made 
parts, 8” barrel with partial shroud. The magazine well is 
marked STEN MKII. Metalwork with near all black refin-
ish. Fitted with T shaped steel stock and 32R magazine.  
VGWO&C CLR

253 - AKM RIFLE                 
Soviet 7.62x39 cal AKM version of the AK47 automatic 
rifle, 16” barrel with muzzle break flash hider and original 
sights. The select fire 3 position receiver is dated 1972 and 
with most overall blue finish with some scratches etc. GC 
laminated woodwork with some dings and handling scratch-
es. GC red plastic pistol grip. Includes its correct 30R maga-
zine. GWO&C CLR

254 - GALIL RIFLE                  
A scarce and desirable Isreali Military Galil select fire 
.223 cal frifle, 18” barrel with flash hider, bayonet lug and 
original sights. The receiver marked AR GALIL CALIBER 
5.56/223 MODEL 362 IMI. Three position selector above 
the grip on the left hand side and also AK type selector on 
right hand side of the reciever. Metalwork has most thinning 
black paint finish. VGC origianl synthetic forend and pis-
tol grip as well as original steel folding stock. Includes 30R 
magazine. VGWO&C  CLR

255 - AK47 MAGAZINE                           
30R 7.62x39 cal magazine to suit the AK47/56S rifle.  ExC 

256 - AK47 MAGAZINE                           
Same as previous lot. ExC 

257 - STEN BOLT                               
Original bolt for 9mm Sten S.M.G. Includes firing pin and 
without cocking handle. VGC

258 - STEN MAGAZINE AND SLING                 
32R Magazine for the British Military 9mm Sten S.M.G 
plus original 44 dated webbing sling. VGC 

259 - LANCHESTER MAGAZINE                     
50R 9mm magazine for the Lanchester SMG (also fits Sten 
and Sterling). Dark grey patina. GC

260 - P14 RIFLE                               
British Military WWI period .303 cal P14 bolt action rifle, 
26 3/4” barrel with bayonet lug and sights. The chamber 
marked E RA 82 (Eddystone Remington Arms), the side of 
the receiver is marked with British ordnance marks. Metal-
work with most thinning original blue VGC original wood-
work with lobbing sight post removed. VGWO&C ALR

261 - JUNGLE CARBINE                          
British Military WWII period #5 Jungle Carbine, 21” .303 
cal barrel with flash hider and original sights. The bayonet 
lug has been ground off but there is a replacement one with 
the gun. (This is unfinished metal and requires bluing and 
fitting). The receiver is dated 3/45 and marked NO5  MKI 
ROF (F). Metalwork has near all correct black finish. VGC 
original woodwork.  VGWO&C  ALR

262 - NO3 LEE ENFIELD RIFLE                   
WWII Australian SMLE III* .303 cal bolt action rifle, 25” 
barrel with original sights and bayonet lug and chamber ord-
nance marked. Metalwork has near all original finish and 
wrist dated 1941 LITHGOW. ExC 1942 dated woodwork.  
VGWO&C ALR

263 - NO8 TRAINING RIFLE                      
NZ Military Lee Enfield .22lr single shot bolt action training 
rifle, 23” barrel with original sights. The receiver is marked 
.22 NO8 MKI and the wrist NZ marked and dated 1952. 
Metalwork has most overall finish. GC woodwork with 
some dings and complete with sling.  VGWO&C ALR

264 - NO4 BARREL AND ACTION                   
A replacement barrel and action for SMLE NO4 MKI rifle. 
The barrel has the forsight while the action is without sight, 
bolt, trigger etc. The action is marked with US importers 
details. In as new ExC.

265 - P1907 BAYONET                           
British Military WWI SMLE bayonet, 16 1/2” blade marked 
1907 10 15 REMINGTON and ordnance mark. Most blue 
finish. Some deterioration to the grips around the screws. 
The metal scabbard is in poor condition otherwise FC

266 - BRITISH BANDOLIER                       
Boer War period ammunition bandolier. Leather type, holds 
50R with 7 flaps and brass domes and buckle. Strap end has 
been shortened in the field to only two sets of holes. Aged 
cracking to the leather.  GC

267 - 303 OIL BOTTLES                         
Ten Military issue Lee Enfield 303 oil bottles, 2x Bakelite 
and 8x brass. GC

268 - S&W 1917 REVOLVER                
British Military WWI period model 1917 double action re-
volver, 6 1/4” .455 cal barrel marked Smith & Wesson etc. 
The frame with British ordnance marks and sold out of ser-
vice marks. Metalwork has near all bright commercial style 
blue & case colours. ExC chequered walnut grips with lan-
yard ring. A top example.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

269 - MK VI WEBLEY REVOLVER      
British Military .455 cal revolver, 6” barrel with original 
sights and the top strap marked MARK VI and ordnance 
marks etc. The frame with patent info and metalwork with 
most overall finish. VGC original hard rubber/Bakelite grips 
with lanyard ring.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

270 - MK5 WEBLEY REVOLVER       
WWI British double action revolver, 4” .455 cal barrel. Top 
strap marked MARK V and with ordnance marks, frame 
marked Webley PATENTS 1914. Metalwork with thin origi-
nal blue, some speckling to the barrel and the release catch 
which is missing the spring. GC original grips with lanyard  
ring.  GC B/CLR

271 - ENFIELD NO2 NKI* REVOLVER       
British Military WWII period .38 S&W cal double action 
only revolver, 5” barrel marked cal 38 and ordnance mark 
with 42 date. The action marked DI**. Near all parkerised 
finish. ExC grooved plastic grips. The break open latch has 
been replaced with a made up one, most likely post war re-
pair. GWO&C  B/CLR

272 - ENFIELD NO2 REVOLVER           
British Military revolver 5” 38 S&W cal barrel with ord-
nance and cal marks. The frame marked ENFIELD NO2 
MKI 1934. Metalwork with near all parkerised finish. ExC 
original wooden grips with lanyard ring.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

273 - 38 S&W AMMO                             
A 50R packet of Kynock .380MK 2Z (38 S&W) ammunition 
for the Webley/Enfield revolvers.  GC ALR

274 - 45 LONG COLT AMMO                       
80R of Winchester brand 255gr lead .45 LC ammo. In origi-
nal packets. GC ALR

275 - 45ACP MILITARY AMMO                     
Three packets 150R  of  US Military issue Remington brand 
.45 acp ammo. Marked Ball M1911 etc.  GC ALR
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276 - 45 ACP COLLECTORS AMMO                  
Three packets (150R) of Winchester  MATCH brand, 1972 
dated packets.  GC

277 - MAUSER 98 SPORTING RIFLE                
A nice quality German Mauser 857js cal Sporting bolt ac-
tion rifle, 22 1/2” barrel with original sights and sling swivel. 
The receiver fitted with Zeiss 4x32 scope with quick release 
mounts. Butter knife bolt handle, double set triggers and 
Greener side safety. Metalwork retains near all  blue turning 
dull. ExC chequered woodwork.  VG-ExWO&C ALR

278 - MAUSER 98 SPORTING RIFLE                
A modern Suhler Jagdhutte brand 30.06 cal Mauser 98 
Sporting rifle, 24 3/4” barrel with iron sights and quick 
release mount with rings. Action with double set triggers. 
Metalwork retains near all brights blue. ExC chequered 
woodwork.  ExWO&C ALR

279 - CZECH 7X39 SINGLE SHOT RIFLE            
Good quality Czech Zbrojovka Holice BRNO K-1 Raptor 
7.62x39 cal single shot break action hunting rifle, 15 1/2” 
barrel without sights and is threaded for a silencer and fitted 
with Picattiney rail. Metalwork retains all original blue and 
ExC woodwork. At only 810mm overall length this is a very  
compact lightweight rifle.  In NEW ExWO&C ALR

280 - CZECH .223 SINGLE SHOT RIFLE            
Good quality Czech Zbrojovka Holice BRNO K-1 .223 cal 
single shot break action hunting rifle, 20 1/2” barrel without 
sights and is threaded for a silencer. Action with integral 
scope base. Metalwork retains all original blue. ExC wood-
work. In as NEW ExWO&C ALR

281 - ANSCHUTZ FULL STOCK .22 RIFLE           
Nice quality Vintage circa 1961 .22lr bolt action sporting ri-
fle, 20” barrel with original sights. The receiver grooved for 
scope and has double set triggers. Metalwork retains near 
all original blue. VGC ‘Manlicher’ style full wood stock.  
VG-ExWO&C ALR

282 - ANSCHUTZ .22 RIFLE                      
Vintage German Bolt action .22lr sporting rifle, 22” bar-
rel with original sights. The action grooved for telescopic 
sight. Metalwork retains most overall original blue thinning 
in a few areas. GC original woodwork with some dings. G-
VGWO&C  ALR

283 - BERETTA SUPER SPORTS .22 RIFLE          
Good quality vintage Italian .22lr semi auto rifle, 23 1/2” 
Hawkins barrel with thread for silencer and original sights. 
Metalwork retains near all blue. VGC original woodwork 
with some minor scratches and includes 5 shot magazine.  
VG-ExWO&C  ALR

284 - WEAVER TACTICAL SCOPE                   
US Weaver brand, Japanese made V-TAC 4.5-14x44 tel-
escopic sight with Paralax adjustment, target turrets and tac-
tical reticle. Includes sun shade and screw off covers.  ExC 

285 - LYNX TACTICAL SCOPE                     
Fixed 10x42mm Japanese made Tasco tactical scope with 
30mm tube, target turrets and side focus Parallax mil dot 
reticle. Includes flip up covers.  ExC

286 - SPOTTING SCOPE                          
Barska brand 20-60x60mm spotting scope. Angled eye 
piece and includes tripod. VGC 

287 - PISTOL SCOPE                            
Japanese made Hubertus 2 1/2 power long eye relief pistol 
scope. Includes rimfire rings and box.  GC

288 - LEUPOULD SCOUT SCOPE                    
Leupould long eye relief M8-4 (4 POWER) pistol/scout 
scope. Includes weaver rings. VGC 

289 - AXIOM TARGET STOCK                      
Black Hawk Axiom short action Howa 1500/Weatherby tar-
get stock. Two piece design with collapsable AR type butt 
with pistol grip and alloy action/forend section. Near all 
black finish.  ExC 

290 - AK47 COLLAPSABLE STOCK                  
Magpul AR15 style collapsable stock to fit AK47/56S rifles. 
In NEW ExC 

291 - SWEDISH PERCUSSION PISTOL               
Swedish Naval model 1854 percussion pistol, 9 3/4” 15mm 
cal octagonal to round barrel with captive ram rod. The lock 
plate marked with H & 1855 and has a half cock type safety. 
Metalwork has dark to grey patina. GC original woodwork 
with brass trigger guard, barrel band and butt plate with 
lanyard ring. The back side of the lockplate is fitted with 
original belt hook.  VGWO&C NLR

292 - FRENCH PERCUSSION PISTOL                
A percussion French/Continental target/duelling pistol circa 
1830’s, 8 1/2” approx 24 bore .577 cal barrel. The lockplate 
is unnamed but with borderline engraving, the Dolphin 
shaped hammer is foliage engraved and the lock backing 
plate is engraved and shaped in a bat wing design. Steel 
trigger guard is engraved and extends into pineaple finials. 
Metalwork has dark overall patina. VGC woodwork with 
chequered grip with silver excucheon engraved with the 
initials LJ. The butt with engraved trap. A nice high quality 
pistol complete with rod. VGWO&C NLR

293 - BELGIAN PERCUSSION PISTOL               
Antique converted from flintlock to percussion travelling 
pistol, 5 1/2” octagonal to round barrel in approx 28 bore 
.55 cal and marked DESACA. The early 16th century style 
banana shaped lock plate is marked J. FIOHR. Metalwork 
with dark overall patina. Ornate carved dogs head stock 
with brass mounts. VGWO&C  NLR

294 - ANTIQUE NORDIC PUNT RIFLE               
A very large antique circa 1840 percussion hunting rifle. 
Used in Nordic countries like Greenland, Iceland and Su-
arberg to hunt Polar Bears and Seals from a small boat/
punt. 46” octagonal 20mm steel rifled barrel, lockplate with 
thumb operated hammer. Metalwork has dark overall patina 
with some scattered light pin pricking around the lock plate 
and drum. VGC full wooden stock with steel mounts and 
patch box. The butt is carved with Nordic name. A very 
unique gun and the only one we know of in NZ. VGWO&C  
NLR

295 - CALLISHER & TERRY RIFLE                 
A nice quality English Callisher & Terry Sporting capping 
breech loading rifle retailed by Cogswell, 32” approx .55 
cal octagonal barrel with original sights and sling swivel 
eyelet. The back of the breech marked Terry’s patent. The 
lock plate is marked Cogswell 224 Strand London and is 
borderline and foliage engraved, as is the cock and bolt han-
dle. The trigger guard extending in to finials is also nicely 
engraved. Metalwork with most overall thinning brown and 
blue, some slight pin pricking around the primer nipple. 
VGC original ebony tipped chequered walnut stock with 
steel butt plate extending into the top of the stock. Large cal 
rifle length Terry’s are seldom encountered VWO&C NLR.

296 - CASED BECKWITH REVOLVER                 
A very fine example of a 6 shot percussion double action 
transitional type revolver circa 1840, 4 1/2” .54 bore octago-
nal barrel with dove tailed sights and marked W.A. BECK-
WITH LONDON and with London proofs, also on the cyl-
inder. The action has a offset rising bar hammer and safety. 
Metalwork has near all bright blue to the barrel and trigger 
guard, fading case colours to the cylinder and action. The 
action is engraved with foliage designs. ExC one piece grip 
with extremely fine chequering and relief carving. The steel  
butt trap is also engraved. Contained in its original green 
baize lined case. The case includes a Dixon bag flask, pincer 
mould, rod, oil bottle cap and wad tins. One of the finest 
condition and quality early English revolvers we have had 
for sale. ExWO&C NLR
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297 - COLT 1860 ARMY                          
US Cival War period circa 1862 Colt New model Army Per-
cussion Revolver of 1860, 8” .44 cal round barrel marked 
with faint New York address. The frame is marked COLTS 
PATENT and the cylinder with faint Patent information but  
the serial number can not be made out. The cylinder is 
in consistant condition with rest of the gun which has all 
matching serial numbers including the wedge. Metalwork 
has dark grey patina with scattered pin pricking over the 
barrel and cylinder. Brass triggerguard with steel back strap 
cut for shoulder stock. Action is strong and indexes well. 
VGC original walnut grips. GWO&C  NLR

298 - COLT 1849 POCKET REVOLVER               
US circa 1862 Colt percussion pocket model revolver, 6” 
.31 cal octagonal barrel marked - ADDRESS SAML COLT 
HARTFORD CT. The cylinder has areas of the stage coach 
scene present and marked COLT PATENT and serial num-
ber which is also on the frame, guard, grip, wedge and bar-
rel. Metalwork has grey to dark patina all over with scat-
tered speckling and near all of the nickel silver finish has 
gone from the grip straps but with some retaining inside 
the triggerguard. Scarce original ivory grips with some age 
cracking. Action sometimes fails to stay on full cock and 
slips to 1/2 cock. FWO&C NLR

299 - COLT MODEL 1855 REVOLVER                
Antique Colt circa 1861 5th model Root side hammer percu-
sion revolver, 3 1/2” .31 cal barrel marked ADDRESS COL 
. COLT NEW YORK U.S.A. The cylinder is marked PAT-
ENTED SEPT 10TH 1850. The serial number is marked on 
the underside of the barrel and grip. Metalwork has dark 
grey patina with traces of blue. VGC original one piece wal-
nut grip.  VGWO&C  NLR

300 - BOWIE KNIFE                             
Antique mid 19th century Standard Cutlery Company Bow-
ie Knife, 7 3/4” clip point blade marked STANDARD CUT-
LERY CO. German silver tang and stag handle with silver 
name plate. The blade is in GC with only a couple of minor  
chips. Includes its original leather sheath with German sil-
ver throat and tip. A nice piece for the US Cival War/Cow-
boy period collector. VGC

301 - FLUTED POWDER FLASK                     
A nice example of an unusual hinged detachable top powder 
flask. The body with fluted design and four hangers, some 
wear to the lacquer and a couple of very small pin dents. 
The detachable top is marked JAMES DIXON AND SONS  
SHEFFIELD and the dram markings are 2 1/2 23/4 & 3. 
ExC

302 - BARTRAM FLASK                           
Fluted powder flask with patent top marked Bartram and 
Co. Some minor dents and has two carry rings. GC

303 - FLUTED POWDER FLASK                     
An unusual fluted flask with patent top and thin through 
both the body and neck. Nice patina. VGC

304 - TWO ROLL CRIMPERS                       
Antique 12 bore shotgun roll crimping tool. Marked 
HAWKSLEYS PATENT. Most overall red paint. Plus a 
similar 12 bore roll crimper marked J.D & S patent. VGC

305 - MP40 SUBMACHINE GUN             
WWII Nazi German MP40 9mm S.M.G, 10” barrel with 
twin band knurled cap and late type sight and guard. The 
receiver is stamped MP40 bnz (Steyr) 42. Also marked with 
the serial number which is also matching. Marked in front of 
the magazine and rear sight, front sight, trigger guard, barrel 
nut, bolt and recoil rod. The barrel is a replacement as it is 
mismatched but with WWII Erma proof marks. The Waffen 
amts on the rest of the gun are Wa A623 for Steyr. Metal-
work has dark patina with large areas of original finish. The 
barrel and barrel jacket have pitted at some point past and 
has been refinished. VGC brown/black Bakelite stock with 
original steel folding stock and includes correct magazine. 
G-VGWO&C  CLR Estimate $5,500 - $7,000

306 - THOMPSON 1928 S.M.G          
US WWII Savage Manufactured Thompson .45acp cal 1928 
AI Submachine gun, 10 1/2” unfluted barrel with Cutts com-
pensator. The receiver fitted with basic battle sights. Left 
hand side marked US MODEL OF 1928 AI THOMPSON 
SUBMACHINE GUN etc and savage prefix serial number 
which is matching on the lower receiver. Also marked with 
inspectors marks and flaming bomb. The right hand side is 
marked Auto Ordnance etc. Metalwork with most original 
finish thinning on the edges & light scratching in areas. GC 
woodwork with correct horizontal forend & includes  30R 
magazine. This late variant with the battle sight & smooth 
barrel is the harder of the 1928 to find. VGWO&C  CLR

307 - WWII LUGER PISTOL              
A fine example of a 1939 dated Nazi Black Widow Luger 
P08 pistol, 4” 9mm barrel marked with serial number and 
Military test proof. The chamber marked 1939 and the tog-
gle code marked 42 for Mauser Werke. Metalwork retains 
most original blue to the gun and small parts but shows hol-
ster wear to the sideplate and barrel and thinning to dark 
grey finish on the grip straps. All serial numbers are match-
ing. ExC original walnut grips. The magazine is correct 
WWII type with blued body and alloy base plate. Marked 
fxo P08 and with Waffen amt and without serial number. 
VG-ExWO&C B/CLR

308 - RADOM PISTOL                    
A Nazi German/Polish Radom M35 9mm semi automatic 
pistol, 4.7” 9mm barrel, the slide marked F.B. RADOM VIS 
MOD 35 pat etc as well as Nazi Waffen-amt markings and 
‘R35 (P)’. The frame is variant with slide lock. Metalwork 
has grey finish to the slide with some pin pricking. The 
frame with dark original patina. GC original logo Bakelite 
grips.  GWO&C  B/CLR

309 - FINISH BERETTA M34 PISTOL     
A hard to find WWII Finish Military contract version of the 
Italian Beretta M1934 .380 cal semi auto pistol, 3 1/2” bar-
rel, the slide marked with Beretta address and 1942 date. 
The frame marked with Finish SA inside the square accept-
ance mark above the triggerguard as well as contract and 
proof marks behind the grip. Metalwork retains most overall 
original blue finish turning typical plum colour on the slide. 
VGC original grips. VG-ExWO&C  CLR

310 - BROWNING 1910/22 PISTOL         
Belgian .380 cal long barrel version of the 1910 pistol, 4 
1/4” barrel, the slide with FN Herstal address. Metalwork 
retains most overall original blue. VGC FN logo hard rubber 
grips with lanyard ring.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

311 - BROWNING 1903                   
Belgian FN model 1903 semi automatic pistol, 5” 9mm 
Browning Long cal barrel. The slide with FN Herstal ad-
dress and the gun is also marked with Swedish Military 
acceptance marks. Metalwork retains near all original blue  
finish with slight holster and grip wear.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

312 - ORIGINAL 100R THOMPSON MAGAZINE         
An extremely rare and very seldom seen original C drum 
magazine for the 1919 and 1921 Thompson S.M.G’s. 
Marked MAGAZINE TYPE C THOMPSON etc and with  
serial number 315 matching on both sides (which seldom 
match). Considering it is nearly 100 years of age the condi-
tion is excellent with only very light scratching to some of 
the magazine. Complete with original loading instructions. 
This is only the second original 100R drum ever seen in 
New Zealand or offered for sale.  ExWO&C  

313 - THOMPSON C DRUM                         
A new reproduction model of the 100R C Drum for the 
1921/28 .45acp SMG Auto Ordnance marked and matching 
serial numbers. In as NEW ExC.

314 - WWII THOMPSON DRUM MAGAZINE             
WWII issue 50R L drum magazine for the 1928 AI S.M.G. 
The back marked Seymour Products etc. and the front with 
winding instructions. Metalwork has thin original blue fin-
ish. GC
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315 - THOMPSON L DRUM MAGAZINE                
Modern made 50R L Drum magazine for the 1921/28 AI .45 
acp cal S.M.G. In original packaging in NEW ExC.  

316 - THOMPSON STICK MAGAZINES                
Two 20R WWII period US Thompson magazines. Auto 
ordnance and Seymour makes. Near all original blue.  ExC

317 - THOMPSON 30R MAGAZINE                   
30R stick magazine for the US WWII M1928A or M1A1 
S.M.G. Seymour Products marked. Near all original blue.  
VG-ExC

318 - FLUTED THOMPSON BARREL                  
Barrel for a 1928A1 Thompson. Fluted and fitted with Cutts 
compensator. Most overall blue.  GC

319 - THOMPSON BARREL                         
Barrel for the WWII US S.M.G. variant without compensa-
tor or flutes. VGC

320 - MP40 MAGAZINE                           
Original WWII magazine for the 9mm S.M.G. Marked 
MP38 U 40 Kur43 and Waffen-amt. Most overall blue fin-
ish.  VGC

321 - MP40 MAGAZINE LOADER                    
Magazine loader for the WWII Nazi German MP38/40 
S.M.G. GC

322 - MP40 SLING                              
Leather and steel sling for the German S.M.G. Faint oval 
makers mark at one end. VGC

323 - MP40 BOLT ETC                           
Replacement bolt with cocking handle, firing pin, extractor, 
recoil spring and buffer tubes. Near all blued finish. Without 
Waffen amt or serial numbers. GC

324 - STEYR M1890 RIFLE                       
Austrian Military Steyr model 1890 bolt action rifle, 32 1/4” 
8mm cal barrel. The receiver marked Steyr 1899. Metal-
work with dark original patina. Good original woodwork 
with regimental brass plaque.  GWO&C ALR

325 - TURKISH 88 RIFLE                        
A WWI Turkish Gewehr 88 bolt action Military rifle. Ger-
man surplus and supplied to the Turkish Army, 30” 7.9 mm 
cal barrel with original sights and bayonet lug. The cham-
ber marked with Turkish crest and 1935 refurbishment date. 
The receiver marked Gew .88. Metalwork with dark patina. 
GC woodwork with some dings and complete with swivels.  
GWO&C  ALR

326 - TURKISH 03 RIFLE                        
Turkish Military WWI through to WWII Model 1903 Maus-
er bolt action rifle, 29” 8mm cal barrel with correct sights 
and bayonet lug. The chamber with crest and 1935 refurbish 
date. Metalwork with dark original patina. Good original 
woodwork complete with rod.  GWO&C  ALR

327 - K98 MAUSER RIFLE                        
WWII Nazi German 8mm cal Mauser K98, 24 3/4” barrel 
with correct sights and bayonet lug. The chamber marked 
BSW ordnance code for Berlin Suhler Waffen which is 
one of the harder codes to find. Also dated 1938 and with 
Waffen amts. Metalwork with dark patina. Numbers are 
mismatched. VGC laminated woodwork.  VGWO&C ALR

328 - PORTUGESE MAUSER RIFLE
Portugese Military model 1904/39 rifle. Modified 1904 ri-
fle to conform with the 937-A short rifle, 23 3/4” 7.92x57 
cal barrel with sight guards and bayonet lug. Crown and 
King Carlos on the chamber and the receiver marked ESP-
INGARDA PORTUGEZA and DWM etc. Metalwork with 
most overall blue finish. VGC woodwork complete with 
swivels and rod. VG-ExWO&C ALR

329 - COLT GOLD CUP PISTOL        
US Colt Gold Cup National Match 1911 type semi auto-
matic target pistol, 5” .45acp cal barrel fitted with original 
adjustable sights. Polished stainless steel metalwork with a 
few minor marks. Has been fitted with custom full guide 
rod. ExC original grips. Includes original box and spare 
magazine. ExWO&C  B/CLR

330 - COLT MODEL 2000 PISTOL         
Colt All American model 2000 double action only semi au-
tomatic pistol, 4 1/2” 9mm cal barrel, blued slide marked 
with Colt logo etc and with fixed sights. Metalwork retains 
near all original bright blue. Original Colt logo plastic grips 
on the polymer frame. Includes its  original box with spare 
magazine. Very few of these Colt pistols were made in the 
early 90’s and that coupled with some unique design fea-
tures like the rotating barrel and roller locking make this gun 
very collectable with Colt enthusists. Hard to find a better 
example in like new ExWO&C B/CLR

331 - STEYR GB PISTOL               
A rare Austrian Steyr model GB-80 9mm semi auto pistol 
circa early 1980’s, 5 1/4” 9mm cal barrel with fixed sights. 
Metalwork retains near all orginial blue finish to the slide 
and crackle finish to the frame. ExC original grips. Com-
plete with original box. In as new ExWO&C  B/CLR

332 - JERICHO PISTOL                 
Isreali made IMI (Isreali Military Industries) model 941F 
9mm semi auto pistol based on the CZ75, 4 1/2” barrel. The 
slide with fixed tritium night sights. Metalwork retains near 
all original finish. ExC original grips. Complete with box 
and spare magazine. ExWO&C  B/CLR

333 - GUN REFERENCE BOOK                      
The Illustrated Encyclopedia of Handguns Pistols and Re-
volvers of the World by Zhuk. This large format, soft cover 
book is an excellent reference book for identifying hand-
guns with nearly 3000 detailed line drawings and is a refer-
ence book we highly recommend and use regularly. Plus the 
Illustrated Encyclopedia of Pistols Revolvers and S.M.G’s 
- Large format, soft cover, 256 pages, colour photos which 
breaks guns down by country. ExC 

334 - TWO GUN BOOKS                           
Both hard cover, large format coffee table style books. 
Weaponry - An Illustrated History by Willis, 235 pages and 
colour photos. The Complete Encyclopedia of Pistols and 
Revolvers by Hartink, 447 pages and colour photos. ExC 

335 - THREE GUN BOOKS                         
All small format books. Tower of London English Pistols 
by Blackmore, soft cover, B&W and colour showing the 
extensive collection. Plus two hard cover handgun books - 
Combat Handguns and Illustrated guide to handguns. ExC

336 - H&K PISTOL MAGAZINES                    
Two 8R magazines for the H&K P7 9mm pistol. ExC

337 - BERETTA MAGAZINE                        
15R magazine for the 92F 9mm pistol. VGC

338 - 22 PISTOL MAGAZINES                     
Two magazines for unknown model of .22lr pistol. Looks 
similar to PPK with finger groove and seven 6mm diamater 
circular counter holes. GC

339 - COLT 1911 GRIPS                         
Factory black mother of pearl grips for Colt Govern-
ment/1911 model pistols. Gold Colt logos.  ExC

340 - COLT GRIPS                              
Two pairs of factory 1911 Colt wooden grips to suit late 
model pistols. Both with Colt logos. One chequered the 
other set plain.  ExC
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341 - COLT AR15 H-BAR RIFLE         
A very nice example of the US Colt AR15 Match Target 
Competition HBAR .223 cal semi auto rifle, 20” heavy bar-
rel. Flat top receiver with removable hand guard with inte-
gral sights. Metalwork retains near all original finish. ExC  
A2 style synthetic stock and grips. Complete with 20R , 30R 
and 5R magazines and sling. Hard to find a better example 
in near new ExWO&C  ELR

342 - COLT AR15 RIFLE                         
US Colt AR15 A2 Government model .223 cal semi au-
tomatic rifle, 20” barrel with flash hider, bayonet lug and 
original sights. Metalwork with near all original finish. ExC 
original synthetic stock. Includes original magazine and 
sling.  ExWO&C  ELR

343 - AR15 RIFLE                              
A NZ made BRD brand AR15 .223 cal semi auto rifle, 20” 
1/2” barrel threaded and fitted with custom over barrel su-
pressor. Flat top receiver with picatinny rail and forward as-
sist. Metalwork with near all original milspec finish. Fitted 
with CAA collapsable stock and Hogue forend, includes its 
30R alloy magazine and thread on muzzle break. In near 
new EWO&C ELR

344 - MP5 MAGAZINES                           
Three times high capacity 30R magazines for the H&K 
MP5 9mm S.M.G. Retaining near all blued finish. ExC

345 - MP5 MAGAZINE POUCH                      
A high quality black leather drop leg magazine pouch to fit 
3 MP5 magazine. VGC

346 - STERLING MAGAZINE                       
32R 9mm magazine for the Sterling 9mm S.M.G. Most 
original finish.  VGC

347 - STERLING SLING                          
British Military marked and 1950’s dated.  Green Webbing 
and brass clips.  In as issued ExC

348 - WINCHESTER 97 SHOTGUN                   
US circa 1947 12g pump action M1897 shotgun, 29 1/2” 
12g barrel with full choke. The barrel marked Model 97 etc. 
Metalwork with dark original patina. GWO&C ALR

349 - WINCHESTER M1300 SHOTGUN                
US made Winchester model 1300 TURKEY 12g pump ac-
tion shotgun, 21 1/2” 12g barrel with 3” chamber. Barrel 
with New Haven address. Metalwork retains near all matte 
finish. ExC laminated wood stock. ExWO&C ALR

350 - WINCHESTER M1200 SHOTGUN                
US 12G pump action RIOT model shotgun, 18” cylinder 
bore barrel with 2 3/4” chamber. Metalwork with most 
blued finish. The butt stock has been repaired with a screw 
where it has cracked through the wrist.  F-GWO&C  ALR

351 - MOSSBERG SHOTGUN                        
New Haven model 12g pump action shotgun, 27 1/2” ribbed 
barrel with 3” chamber and full choke. Metalwork with thin-
ning original finish and some scratching to the receiver. GC 
woodwork, also includes a spare 23” barrel with modified 
choke and rifle sights.  GWO&C ALR

352 - BAIKAL SHOTGUN                          
Russian IJ27E over/under 12g shotgun, 28” barrel with full 
and improved modified chokes and twin triggers. Metal-
work with near all bright blue and ExC woodwork in like 
new ExWO&C  ALR

353 - SIROCCO SHOTGUN                         
Italian made under/over 12g shotgun, 27 1/2” barrels with 
1/2 and full chokes and 2 3/4” chamber. Engraved action 
with single trigger. Metalwork with near all bright blue and 
ExC woodwork. ExWO&C ALR

354 - GERMAN MAP MEASURER                     
WWII German Kurvenmesser/Lanrdkartenmesser to meas-
ure the distance between two points on a map. With three di-
als on each side it measures six different scales, lanyard ring 
on one end. Measures 7.5x3.5cm. Contained in its black  
linen cardboard box marked Wehrmacht 4/1942 etc. ExC

355 - GERMAN SNOW GOGGLES                     
WWII German machine gun/mountain troop googles. Am-
ber tinted lenses with black frames and fabric ties. Con-
tained in oval green painted tin dated 1942 with Nazi Eagle 
mark on the base. VGC 

356 - SS FROSTBITE OINTMENT                   
Three types of original WWII German Frost bite ointments 
which were used on the Russian front and applied to faces 
and even guns to stop them freezing. Two in small tins 5cm 
and 3.5cm diamater and marked Frostschutzsalble etc SS 
packung. The third in a silver 11 cm tube with similar mark-
ings. VGC

357 - SS DAGGER
WWII Nazi German model 1933 SS Dagger, 22 1/2cm 
blade marked with motto Meine Ehre Heist Treue. The oth-
erside of the blade is marked with RZM logo and 941/39 
and SS runes and squirrel logo for Eickhorn. The blade 
is in ExC without staining or marks. The crossguard and 
pommel are plated type and retain near all plating with 
only very slight bubbling marks. ExC Ebony handle with 
enamel runes and nickled eagle both with excellent fit. ExC 
scabbard with only slight deterioration to the plating on the 
chape and all finish to the body complete with hanger, the 
leather is marked SS in a circle 48/39 RZM on the back. 
Also included is an extremely rare original paper triangular 
RZM tag marked with RZM logo Reichszeugmeisteri der 
NSPAP A No. 028623 and on the other side with SS runes 
and DIENTDOLCH VOM Reichsfuhrer SS befohlene Aus-
fuhrung Hersteller: M7/66.   ExC

358 - LUFTWAFFE DAGGER
Nazi German 1st Pattern Luffwaffe dagger, 30 1/2cm blade 
with flat section on 3/4 of the blade. The back of the blade 
is marked with Eickhorn original logo with squirrel and a 
small Luftwaffe Eagle mark. Nickle silver guard and pom-
mel with brass inlay sun-wheel Swastika. The nickle fin-
ish is turning purple in places. ExC navy blue leather grip 
with wire wrap. ExC blue leather scabbard with a few minor 
dings to the chape and complete with chained hanger.  ExC

359 - GERMAN OFFICERS CAP                     
Nazi German Army Officers Administration Branch peaked 
cap (Schirmutze). Mid 1930’s pattern. The inside with dia-
mond plastic covered logo for Wilhelm Brandt. A few minor 
tiny holes and slight tearing to the outside at the back but 
very tidy for its age. VGC

360 - BUNKER CANDLES                          
Unusual original pack of WWII German Bunker candles in 
grease paper. Contains 10 candles.  ExC

361 - GERMAN MAIL SACK                        
WWII German cloth mail sack. One side stamped in black 
with Party Eagle the other H.V pfi.?1942, both sides with 
dark blue stripes each side. Measures 110x70cm.  ExC

362 - M34 CAMO CAP                            
WWII German splinter camo cap. Thin rivets air hole each 
side, central stitch line through the middle. Field repair to 
the edge of the peak, some pin pricking holes in areas and 
shows a lot of wear. FC

363 - LUFTWAFFE BELT AND BUCKLE               
Steel combat buckle with black paint finish thinning on the 
edges and non pebble finish. Tropical web belt with leather 
inner section with faint makers mark.  VGC

364 - SS GENERALS INSIGNIA                    
A pair of WWII Nazi SS General collar insignia. Traces of 
RZM tags to the back.  GC
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365 - SS CVFF TITLE                           
Nazi German SS Uniform Deutchland Cuff Title. Shows 
nice age.  VGC

366 - GERMAN M1940 MARINE HELMET              
A hard to find WWII Nazi German helmet. Most original 
finish. The Swastika has been removed from below the Ea-
gle on the decal. Code marked ET64 on the inside as well 
as a name in paint. Original leather liner without chin strap. 
VGC

367 - SNIDER ARTILLERY CARBINE                
British NZ  Military MK III carbine, 21 1/2” .577 snider cal 
barrel with correct sights, bayonet lug and ordnance marks. 
The chamber marked NZ294 and III with partial S through 
the lock plate. Marked with Royal Cypher and 135A and M. 
Co 1876. Metalwork with dark to grey patina. GC wood-
work with brass furniture and two steel bands and missing 
the rear swivel. GWO&C ALR

368 - SNIDER NAVAL RIFLE                      
A British Military Snider MKII** Naval model breech load-
ing rifle, 30 1/2” 577/450 cal barrel with original sights and 
bayonet lug. The breech is makred II** and the lock plate 
1862. Metalwork has pinpricking on the barrel and action 
with dark patina. The woodwork with brass furniture and 
correctly without rear swivel, has an aged repair on the butt 
and pressure dings around the action. GWO&C  ALR

369 - PATTERN 53 RIFLE                        
British Military pattern 1853 rifle-musket, 39” .577 cal bar-
rel with original sights and ordnace marked. The lock plate 
marked with Royal Cyhper and 1861 TOWER. Metalwork 
has grey patina. VGC original woodwork with brass furni-
ture, three steel bands and includes its swivels and rod. G-
VGWO&C NLR

370 - PATTERN 53 RIFLE                        
British 3 band Enfield rifle, 33” barrel with replacement 
foresight but correct rear sight and British prooved. The 
lock plate without markings. The butt stock has been re-
placed and repaired through the wrist. GWO&C NLR

371 - MILBANK AMSLER RIFLE                    
Swiss Military 10mm cal capping breech loading rifle, 35 
1/2” barrel with original sights. Metalwork with all over 
shallow pin pricking and grey patina. VGC original wood-
work.  GWO&C ALR

372 - SWISS M1889 SCHMIDT RUBIN RIFLE         
A Swiss Military 7.5x53 cal straight pull bolt action rifle, 
30” barrel with original sights and bayonet lug. Breech 
marked with Swiss Cross. Metalwork with most overall 
original dulling finish. VGC original woodwork complete  
with sling. VGWO&C ALR

373 - SWISS K31 RIFLE                         
Swiss Military 7.5mm cal straight pull bolt action car-
bine, 23 1/2” barrel with original sights and bayonet lug. 
Chamber marked with Swiss Cross. Metalwork retains near 
all original finish. VGC woodwork with a few dings and 
scratches.  VGWO&C  ALR

374 - GALBRAITH & SON CANNON                  
A very rare and unusual large brass US ‘Lyle’ type life sav-
ing cannon circa 1920’s-1940’s, 29” long barrel and 2 5/8” 
at the muzzle. The brass carriage is relief cast C.C. GAL-
BRAITH & SON INC NEW YORK U.S.A. Elevation is 
adjusted by moving the brass pin into several holes within 
the carriage. The brass has a nice aged dull original patina.  
ExWO&C  NLR

375 - MODEL CANNON                            
A Spanish built working model of a black powder Artillery 
Cannon, 14” .69 cal barrel marked Dikar Spain. Metalwork 
with dark patina. Contained on wooden carriage with steel 
treads on the wheels. Overall length 65cm.  GWO&C NLR

376 - PERCUSSION BAYONET PISTOL               
Belgian percussion boxlock pistol with underfolding spring 
bayonet, 3 1/2” octagonal barrel. Engraved action and met-
alwork with grey metal patina. GC one piece grips. The 
bayonet does not always hold properly in the folded position 
otherwise GWO&C NLR

377 - PERCUSSION TRAVELLING PISTOL            
Belgian brass barrel and frame percussion box lock pistol, 3 
1/2” octagonal to round barrel with cannon turns in approx. 
38 bore. Action is engraved with stand of flags. GC cheq-
uered wooden grips.  GWO&C  NLR

378 - POWDER TESTER                           
A Belgian Antique circa 1830-50’s percussion powder tester 
(Eprivette). Metalwork with grey patina. GC original wood-
en grips. GWO&C  NLR

379 - RORKES DRIFT PRINT                      
A colour print of the battle of Rorkes Drift in 1879 during 
the Zulu War. Large gold coloured ornate frame. Measures 
approx 110x75cm. VGC

380 - ZULU WAR PRINT                          
Similar colour Military print to the previous lot but featur-
ing the battle of Isandlwana 22 January 1879. Also with or-
nate gold frame. Measures 110x80cm. VGC

381 - BOER WAR MILITARY PRINT                 
Colour framed print entitled Farewell by Robert Hilling-
ford. Picturing troops at Waterloo Station circa 1900 leaving 
for the Boer War. Wooden frame with glass 89x68cm. VGC

382 - PATTERN 53 BAYONET                      
Socket bayonet for the British Military rifle, 17” triangular 
blade with British ordnance marks and some pitting. Com-
plete with locking ring. FC

383 - MARTINI HENRY BAYONET                   
P1876 Socket bayonet, 21 1/2” triangular blade with faint 
British markings and speckled patina. GC

384 - SIG P210 PISTOL                 
Very high quality Swiss Sig model P210-1 9mm semi auto-
matic pistol, 4 3/4” barrel, the slide with original sights and 
marked with the sig logo and P prefix to the serial number. 
Metalwork retains near all original bright blue finish. ExC 
original wooden grips. Includes its correct leather holster  
complete with spare magazine.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

385 - 1900 SWISS LUGER                
A rare Swiss Military Luger model 1900 pistol manufac-
tured for the Swiss Government by DWM. Early 27** serial 
number and is a first model, first variation Luger with origi-
nal type extractor, fine dish toggle and toggle lock mecha-
nism. 4 3/4” .30 luger cal barrel with correct saw tooth fore-
sight and marked with serial number and Swiss cross. The 
chamber is marked with Swiss cross inside a sunburst and 
the side with cross over V and cross. The toggle is marked 
DWM and frame with grip safety. Metalwork retains nearly  
all original blue and straw colours only with some loss of 
blueing to the grip straps. ExC original grips and magazine 
with metal insert. Complete with original leather holster.
The first of this extremely rare pistol we have had for sale. 
ExWO&C  CLR Estimate $10,000 - $13,000

386 - DWM 1906 SWISS LUGER          
Swiss Military model 1906 Luger Pistol, circa 1909. 4 3/4” 
.30 Luger cal barrel with original sight and correctly marked 
with serial number and Swiss proof. The chamber marked 
with a cross inside a sunburst, the toggle DWM and with 
late type flat toggle knobs. Correct commercial style serial 
numbering on the small parts and marked P for commer-
cial sale from the Army. Grip safety frame without stock 
lug. Metalwork retains most overall blue which is thinning 
on the side plate and the frame next to it. Small parts with 
nice straw colours. ExC original chequered walnut grips and 
correct nickle plated magazine. Includes a later but correct 
1923 holster with straps and a spare magazine with silver 
insert to the wooden base plate. VG-ExWO&C  B/CLR
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387 - SIG AMT RIFLE                   
A Swiss commercial semi automatic .308 cal semi automat-
ic rifle. Based on the model 57 but in semi auto for commer-
cial and export sales (this is a Swiss Commercial gun) 20” 
barrel with muzzle break, folding bipod and correct sights. 
The chamber is marked SIG-AMT. Metalwork retains near 
all original finish. ExC original woodwork and synthetic 
pistol grip with a few small dings in the stock. Includes two 
20R magazines. These rifles are hard to find in good condi-
tion and this is the best example we have encoutered in near 
new ExWO&C  ELR

388 - SIG 550 RIFLE                    
Swiss commercial 5.56mm cal semi auto assault rifle, 21” 
barrel including flash hider. The receiver with factory di-
opter rear sight and ambidextrous selector. Chamber is 
marked with Swiss Cross. Metalwork has near all original 
grey finish. ExC original synthetic folding butt stock and 
bipod forend. Includes its original 20R plastic magazine.  
ExWO&C  ELR

389 - SUOMI SUBMACHINE GUN      
A Swiss Military Finish made model 31 Suomi S.M.G, 12” 
9mm cal barrel with full length shroud and without bayonet 
lug. The rear sight is tangent type and graduated to 500 me-
ters & marked PATENT 1932. Metalwork has near all  black 
paint Military  re finish as is the ExC woodwork. Complete 
with 50R coffin type magazine.  VGWO&C CLR

390 - SUOMI MAGAZINES                         
Three Swiss Military issue ‘Coffin’ style magazines to fit 
the Hispano/Suomi 9mm cal S.M.G. Contained in a Swiss 
marked 4 cell  leather magazine pouch. VGC

391 - .30 LUGER AMMO                          
120R of Fiochi brand 7.65 parabellum cal ammo for the .30 
luger pistol in original packets.  GC ALR

392 - 7.5 SWISS AMMO                          
150R of Fiochi brand 7.5mm ammo for the Swiss model 
1882/29 revolver. In original packets. GC  ALR

393 - 308 FMJ AMMO                            
160R of Swedish Norma 7.62 nato FMJ. In plastic battle 
pack. GC ALR

394 - TWO L4 BREN MAGAZINES                       
30R magazines to suit the British Military L4A2 Bren gun. 
Marked MAGAZINE 7.62mm3A. Most black finish.  GC

395 - TWO SLR MAGAZINES                       
20R  7.62 cal magazines for the L1A1. Thinning overall fin-
ish. GC

396 - G3 WOODWORK                             
Wooden stock and forend with synthetic pistol grip for the 
H&K G3 rifle.  GC

397 - G3 SCOPE AND MOUNT                      
German Military issue Hensoldt Z 24 telescopic sight with 
integral quick release claw mount for the Hechler and Koch 
G3 rifle. Includes original Military case.  ExC 

398 - G3 MAGAZINE                             
20 Shot magazine for the 7.62 cal German rifle. Some stain-
ing and loss of finish otherwise GC.

399 - SILENCED RUGER .22 PISTOL      
US Ruger MK1 .22lr semi auto pistol. Custom 9 1/2” over 
barrel supressor fitted with iron sights. Metalwork thin-
ning on the edges and some scratches. GC original grips. 
Extremely quiet on both subsonic and high velocity ammo.  
G-VGWO&C  B/CLR

400 - BROWNING BUCKMARK PISTOL     
US made Browning .22lr semi auto pistol, 5 1/2” slab sid-
ed barrel threaded for silencer and with adjustable sights. 
Metalwork retains near all original blued finish. VGC 
original rubber grips. Includes box and extra magazine. VG-
ExWO&C B/CLR

401 - HIGH STANDARD PISTOL        
US Mitchell Arms High standard Trophy II .22lr semi auto 
pistol, 7 1/4” heavy fluted stainless steel barrel and action. 
Metalwork without scratches. Includes iron sights and scope 
mount. ExC chequered wood grips. ExWO&C  B/CLR

402 - COLT MATCH TARGET .22 PISTOL   
Circa 1965 Target version of the Woodsman .22lr semi auto 
pistol, 6” slab sided barrel with target sights. Metalwork 
retains near all original bright blue thinning on the edges 
and grip straps and with some light scratches. VGC original 
palm swell target grips. VGWO&C B/CLR

403 - COLT WOODSMAN MAGAZINE                  
Factory Colt magazine to suit the match target .22lr version 
of the woodsman ExC 

404 - ARGENTINE MAUSER                        
Argentine contract model 1891 Mauser rifle, 30” 7.65x53 
cal barrel with correct sights and bayonet lug. Chamber 
marked with crest and the side MAUSER MODELO AR-
GENTINO 1891 & LOEWE address. Metalwork has near 
all blue thinning on the magazine and edges. GC woodwork. 
VGWO&C ALR

405 - VZ 24 RIFLE                             
Czech Military Mauser bolt action short rifle, 24 1/2” 7.92 
cal barrel marked with the Czech crest the side of the action 
marked Ceskoslovenska Zbrojovka BRNO. Metalwork with 
near all matte Military finish ExC woodwork with barely 
any marks.  ExWO&C ALR

406 - VZ 33 CARBINE                           
Czech Military Mauser carbine, 20” 7.92mm cal barrel. 
Chamber with Czech crest. The side marked ZBROJOVKA 
AKC. SPOL.V BRNE VZ33. Metalwork with near all blue 
and excellent woodwork.  ExWO&C  ALR

407 - SWEDISH MAUSER RIFLE                    
Swedish Military model 96 Mauser bolt action rifle, 30” 
6.5x55 cal barrel with dial adjustable rear sight (similar 
to M55). The chamber is marked Carl Gustafs etc 1902. 
Metalwork with near all blue and excellent woodwork. 
VGWO&C ALR

408 - SECOND PATTERN LUFTWAFFE DAGGER         
WWII Nazi German 1937 model second pattern Airforce/
Luftwaffe dagger, 25 1/2 cm blade marked on the back with 
WKC (Wegsberg, Kirschbaum and Co.) SOLINGEN with 
Knights head logo. The blade is in ExC without marks and 
correctly unsharpend. The crossguard with Eagle and Swas-
tika on the front and pebbled design on the back and Oak 
leaves on the top. ExC orange celluloid grip with springy 
wire wrap. Pommel with pebbled background. Oak leaves 
and Swastika. Scabbard with pebbled pannels at the base. A 
fine example and hard to find better. ExC

409 - ARMY OFFICERS DAGGER                    
WWII Nazi German Army Officers dagger, 25 1/2 cm blade 
with twin flat sections on both sides and without makers 
mark and in ExC. The crossguard with Army Eagle and 
Swastika to the front and plain on the back. White cellu-
loid handle with Oak leaf decorated pommel and some loss 
of finish to the top. Complete with silver Portepee. VGC 
scabbard with pebbled panels on both sides and Oak leaf 
hanger bands. Slight bubbling to the plate on the sides. 
Complete with green and silver fabric correct hanger, the 
metal sections with Oak leaves. Showing wear to the back 
and marked D.R.G.M. ExC

410 - MINATURE ARMY DAGGER                    
A rare and unusual WWII Nazi German salesmans sample 
minature Army Officers dagger, 15 1/2 cm blade marked 
with the ASCOSO SOLINGEN logo on the back. The blade 
is in near ExC with nearly all plating only very slight bub-
bling to the plating at the back of the guard with Army Eagle 
to the front. ExC yellow/orange celluloid handle and very 
slight bubbling to one edge of the pommel. ExC scabbard 
with pebble pattern on both sides.  ExC
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411 - SA DAGGER                               
WWII Nazi German SA dagger, 22cm blade marked with 
the motto Alles Fur Deutchland, the back marked with RZM 
logo M 7/51 1941 & Knight in Armour logo for Anton 
Winger Jr Solingen. Blade is in VGC with slight staining to  
areas on both sides of the blade. The guard at the base of the 
blade is plated type and only shows slight bubbling to the 
plating. The top guard is alluminum type. VGC pear wood 
grip with SA logo and Eagle. Brown painted scabbard with 
plated fitting in ExC. Complete with correct hanger with 
oval buckle. VGC

412 - ARMY PARATROOPERS AWARD                 
WWII Nazi German special presentation award. Wreath 
with near all gilt and inscribed on the back with soldiers 
details. Flat type pin. Measures 44x56mm. VGC

413 - PILOTS BADGE                            
Late War Nazi German Pilot badge. Blackened wreath and 
Eagle. Marked with A on the back and round pin. Measures 
64x52mm.  VGC

414 - GOLD BOMBER CLASP                       
WWII Nazi German Bomber clasp in gold with pendant. 
The back is marked G.H OSANG DRESDEN and with flat 
pin. Measures 77x42mm. Retains near all gilt and pendant 
with star.  ExC

415 - GLIDER PILOT AWARD                      
WWII German Glider award. Eagle with most black and 
grey wreath and round pin, 51x55mm. VGC

416 - BALLOON AWARD                           
Very rare Nazi German bronze balloon award. Retains 
near all blackened finish and with round pin. Measures 
55x39mm. VGC

417 - LUFTWAFFE FLAK AWARD                    
Nazi German Airforce Flak gun award. Nice sharp detail 
and overall grey finish. Measures 62x45mm. VGC

418 - PARATROOPER CIGARETTE CASE              
WWII German cigarette case embossed with paratroopers 
award. Felt lined with soldiers initails and dimple texture.  
VGC

419 - BALLOON AWARD                           
Nazi German N.S.K.K stitched bullion balloon award.  VGC

420 - GERMAN MEDAL BOOK                       
Price Guide Germany 1871-1945, Orders - Decorations - 
Award Documents by Niemann. A massive hard cover book, 
978 pages, B&W photos, estimates in Euros and US,circa 
2008. A must have for the collector. In new ExC.

421 - WALTHER MODEL 8 PISTOL         
A very fine example of a 1st model German Walther model 
8 semi auto pistol circa 1920’s, 2 3/4” .25acp cal barrel, the 
slide with integeral sights and marked Walther’s Patent Mod 
8 and banner logo, the otherside with Zella Mehlis address. 
Metalwork retains all original bright blue. ExC original 
grips with blue and gold enamel logos and includes original 
W logo magazine. This gun is in like new ExWO&C  CLR
 
422 - SAUER MODEL 1913 PISTOL      
Imperial German commercial 2nd model 1913 semi auto 
pistol, 3” .32acp cal barrel, the slide with fixed sight and 
marked J.P. SAUER & SOHN, SOHC & logo. The sides 
marked cal 7.65 and patent. Metalwork retains near all 
bright blue and fire blue to the safety. ExC hard rubber S&S 
logo grips and includes original magazine. Hard to find a 
better example. ExWO&C  CLR

423 - ORTGIES PISTOL             
Weimar period German semi automatic pistol, 3 1/4” .32acp 
cal barrel with German proof as is the frame and slide. 
Marked ORTGIES PATENT & DEUTSCHE WERKE ER-
FURT etc. Features unique grip activated safety. Metalwork 
retains near all bright blue. ExC original wooden grips. One 
of the nicest examples we have seen.  ExWO&C  CLR

424 - BROWNING 1910 PISTOL 
Belgian semi auto pistol, 3 1/2” .380 cal barrel, slide with 
integral sights and marked FN etc with Herstal address. 
Metalwork retains near all blue with very slight holster 
wear on the leading edges. ExC original hard rubber grips. 
Not often encountered in this caliber and hard to find better.  
ExWO&C  CLR

425 - BROWNING M1906 PISTOL         
Belgian .25acp cal pocket pistol, 2” barrel, slide with inte-
gral sight and marked FN with Herstal address. Metalwork 
retains near all original blue. ExC original hard rubber FN 
logo grips. ExWO&C  CLR

426 - ITALIAN VETTERLI RIFLE                  
Italian Military M1870/87/15 bolt action rifle. Modified by 
the Italians during WWI due to shortages, with the addition 
of a Carcano style magazine and 6.5mm barrel liner, 33” 
barrel with correct sights and chamber marked TORINO. 
Metalwork with near all blue. GC woodwork with some 
dings and clear cartouche, includes rod.  VGWO&C ALR

427 - CARCANO M1941 RIFLE                     
Italian Military WWII 6.5 cal bolt action rifle, 28” barrel 
with correct sight and bayonet lug and dated 42. Metalwork 
with near all blue. ExC woodwork.  ExWO&C  ALR

428 - STEYR M90 SHORT RIFLE                   
An Austrian Steyr model 1890 8mm bolt action rifle, 27” 
barrel the receiver marked Steyr and dated 1904. Metal-
work has dark original patina. Good original woodwork.  
GWO&C ALR

429 - KRAG-JORGENSEN RIFLE                    
Rare Norwegian M1894 Krag rifle, 29 1/2” 6.5 cal barrel 
with bayonet lug. Chamber marked with Konsberg mark 
and lion as well as 1908 date. Metalwork with original dark 
grey patina. Woodwork is sporting type with pistol grip with 
an aged repair.  FWO&C  ALR

430 - TURKISH BAYONET                         
Model 1890 shortened model Turkish Mauser bayonet, 
24cm blade with Turkish mark on the spine. Worn but com-
plete grips. Includes steel scabbard. GC 

431 - CARCANO BAYONET                         
Italian model 91/24 bayonet, 30cm blade with dark patina 
and arsenal mark. One side of the grip has a finger nail size 
chip. Includes leather scabbard with brass throat and chape. 
F-GC

432 - VZ 24 BAYONET                           
For the Czech Military rifle, 30cm blade with Czech marks 
and grey patina, FC grips with chip from one side. Steel 
parts and scabbard with flaking paint finish.  FC 

433 - VOLQUARTSEN .22 MAG RIFLE               
High quality American Volquartsen semi automatic .22 mag 
cal rifle. Based on the Ruger 10/22, 20” heavy stainless steel 
fluted barrel with integral muzzle break and match chamber. 
Stainless steel action with integral weaver mount and light-
weight trigger. Black synthetic stock with Rotary magazine 
in like new ExWO&C  ALR

434 - CUSTOM RUGER 10/22 RIFLE                
A 20” fluted heavy stainless steel Butler Creek brand barrel. 
Ruger action fitted with Leupould base and rings, oversized 
cocking handle and lighter trigger. ExC Butler Creek syn-
thetic stock. ExWO&C  ALR 

435 - ANSCHUTZ .22 MAGNUM RIFLE               
Vintage German model 1516 bolt action sporting rifle, 22” 
.22 magnum cal barrel missing the fore sight. Receiver 
grooved for scope and with double set triggers. Metalwork 
with near all original blue finish. VGC chequered wood-
work.  VG-ExWO&C  ALR
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436 - MINI 14 RIFLE                           
US Ruger ranch model semi auto .223 cal rifle, 18 1/2” 
stainless steel barrel and action with iron sights and notched 
to accept Ruger rings. Metalwork without scratches as is 
the ExC wooden stock. Includes 5R magazine. In as new 
ExWO&C  ALR

437 - REMINGTON 7400 RIFLE                    
US semi automatic sporting rifle, 22” 30.06 cal barrel with 
iron sights. Receiver with scope base fitted and detachable 
box magazine. Metalwork retains near all original finish.  
ExWO&C  ALR

438 - MINI 30 MAGAZINE                        
5R magazine for the 7.62x39 cal US semi auto rifle.  ExC 

439 - MINI 14 MAGAZINE                        
High capacity 30R magazine for the US .223 semi auto rifle. 
Near all blue. VGC

440 - GARAND CHARGERS AND AMMO                
Four N block chargers for the Garand rifle containing 8R of 
30.06 tracer and 21R of 308 FMJ. GC ALR

441 - 308 AMMO                                
125R of Privi Partizan Mil surplus 308 FMJ. GC ALR

442 - NAZI HI POWER PISTOL           
Rare and desirable WWII Nazi German Model 1935 brown-
ing Hi power pistol, 4 3/4” 9mm cal barrel. The slide with 
original sights and correctly marked FN etc with Herstal ad-
dress as correct waA140 Waffen-amt which is also on the  
frame as well as Military acceptance marks, also on the bar-
rel. All visible serial numbers are matching. Metalwork has 
typical war time finish with machining marks still present 
and most typical correct thin original blue. ExC original 
wooden grips. Also included is its correct German break 
away black leather holster complete with spare magazine.  
VG-ExWO&C   B/CLR

443 - WALTHER P38 PISTOL           
WWII Nazi German P38 9mm pistol, 5” barrel marked with 
original sights. Slide marked P38 byf 44 (code for Mauser  
Werke 1944). The otherside is marked with Army accept-
ance mark and twin WaA135 Waffen-amts which is also on 
the frame above the trigger. Metalwork retains near all typi-
cal late war Military finish. All visible serial numbers are 
matching. ExC original brown bakelite grips. ExWO&C  B/
CLR

444 - COLT 1911 PISTOL                
US Military circa 1919 Colt 1911 semi automatic pistol, 5” 
.45acp cal barrel, slide with original sights marked with Colt 
patent info and logo, otherside marked MODEL OF 1911. 
U.S ARMY. Frame marked UNITED STATES PROPERTY 
and serial number in the 626000 range and inspectors mark 
above the mag release. Metalwork has grey to dark original 
speckled patina. Worn but original diamond pattern grips. 
Includes correct 50/50 blued magazine. Like most of the 
1918 or post WWI produced 1911’s it most likely saw ser-
vice in the Second World War. F-GWO&C  B/CLR

445 - WALTHER G43 RIFLE                
WWII Nazi German Gewehr 43 semi automatic rifle, 22” 
7.92mm cal barrel with correct sights, marked on the side 
underneath the rear sight with 359 Waffen amt, G43 & ac 44 
(Walther 1944). Metalwork with near all original finish and  
typical rough cast finish. Includes correct K43 Waffen amt 
marked magazine. The woodwork has been refinished at 
some point and is in ExC. VGWO&C ELR

446 - REISING S.M.G                   
US Military (mostly Marine Corp) WWII period model 55 
Reising submachine gun, 10” 45 acp cal barrel fluted for the 
first 3”. The receiver marked MODEL 55-H&R REISING-
CAL.45 HARINGTON & RICHARDSON ARMS CO etc 
and with original sights. Right hand side with 3 position slid-
ing selector. Metalwork has dark to grey patina. GC original 
woodwork with folding wire stock & has been carved with 
soldiers initials and includes sling.  GWO&C  CLR

447 - TYPE 36 SUBMACHINE GUN           
A Chinese Military copy of the US M3A1 ‘Grease Gun’ 
S.M.G, 8” .45acp cal barrel. The pressed steel receiver with 
integral sights and folding ejection port cover. The maga-
zine well is marked with Chinese ordnance marks. Metal-
work with all over minor pinpricking giving a pebbled like 
finish and with dark grey patina. Includes sliding wire metal 
stock. GWO&C  CLR

448 - M3 GREASE GUN MAGAZINE                  
To fit the US M3/M3A1 .45 acp SMG. Also fits Chinese 
type 36. Near all blue finish.  VGC

449 - THOMPSON MAGAZINE                       
30R .45 acp cal magazine for the 1928/M1. Near all original 
blue finish, marked Seymour. ExC           

450 - THOMPSON MAGAZINE                       
WWII 30R US Military magazine for the 1928 or M1 
SMG’S. Marked SW Co (Sparks-Withington Crosby Co). 
Most original finish thinning in a few sections. GC

451 - US BOLO KNIFE                           
WWI period US Military WWI period model 1917 bolo 
knife, 26cm blade marked US MOD 1917 PLUMB PHILA 
1918. The blade with some staining. GC original grips. 
Complete with correct canvas and leather sheath marked 
BRAUER BROS 1917. VGC

452 - GARAND BAYONET                          
Bayonet for the US Military M1 Garand rifle, 24 1/2cm 
blade marked UFH and US flaming bomb. Retains near all 
blue finish. Grooved bakelite grips and includes green fiber-
glass sheath. ExC 

453 - SVT40 BAYONET                           
Bayonet for the WWII Soviet semi auto rifle, 23 1/2cm 
blade with serial number, ordnance mark and traces of fin-
ish. GC wooden grip and includes steel scabbard.  VGC

454 - K98 BAYONET                             
Isreali Military K98 bayonet, 24 1/2cm blade with Isreali 
making and most blue finish. GC grooved bakelite handles 
and includes steel scabbard. VGC

455 - JAPANESE NAVAL DIRK                     
WWII Imperial Japanese Naval Dirk/Tanto, 22 1/2cm blade 
with some loss of the plating along the edge and spine. Ray 
skin handle with brass wire wrap, pommel and guard. In-
cludes its leather and brass sheath with Crysanthemum de-
sign. GC

456 - ANTI TANK GRENADE                       
An inert WWII German Anti tank rifle grenade. GC  NLR

457 - BRITISH BAKELITE GRENADE                
An inert WWII period #69 hand grenade. The black Bakelite 
base marked No.69. I DLR 42.    GC  NLR

458 - EGG GRENADE                             
WWI period inert oval German Egg Grenade. VGC   NLR

459 - GERMAN FLAK ROUND                       
An inert WWII German 20mm Flak round. The base marked 
with Waffen-amt 44xBM 685. GC

460 - GERMAN AMMO CASE                        
WWII steel ammo case for 37mm Flak ammo. Most green 
paint and marked 37mm kan M/34.  GC  NLR

461 - PROJECTILE                              
Most likely British/NZ armour piercing projectile. Meas-
ures 55mm diamater 180mm high.  VGC

462 - BRITISH HELMET                           
WWII MKII steel helmet. Dated 1942 complete with liner. 
Most overall green paint.  VGC
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463 - S&W M629 REVOLVER             
U.S D/A revolver, 6” .44 Magnum cal barrel. The action fit-
ted with Buris pistol scope. The cylinder is the model with-
out flutes. Stainless steel metalwork is in ExC without major 
scratches. Original Hogue rubber grip. Includes original box 
with the rear sight and a bullet mold.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

464 - BROWNING HI POWER PISTOL        
Belgian model 1935 9mm semi auto pistol, 5” barrel, slide 
marked FN with Herstal address etc. Model with round 
hammer. Metalwork retains near all original blue. ExC orig-
inal wooden grips. Includes Military webbing holster and 
spare magazine. In like new ExWO&C  B/CLR

465 - GLOCK 35 PISTOL                         
Austrian semi auto target pistol, 5” .40 S&W barrel, slide 
with adjustable sights. Retains near all finish to the slide and 
polymer frame. Includes box with three extra magazines and 
competition speed holster. ExC

466 - STAR PISTOL             
Good quality Spanish Star model BS semi auto ‘1911’ type 
pistol, 5” 9mm cal barrel, slide with fixed sights and STAR 
markings. Metalwork retains near all original blue, thinning 
on the edges. ExC brown chequered grips. ExWO&C B/
CLR

467 - 44 MAGNUM AMMO                          
11OR of Privi Partizan brand 240gr 44 Magnum ammo. In 
original packets. GC ALR

468 - 9MM AMMO                                
150R of Norinco 124gr FMJ. In original packets. GC ALR

469 - 9MM AMMO                                
Similar to previous lot but 123R of Hollow Point 9mm. GC 
ALR

470 - 45ACP AMMO                              
160R of Norinco brand 230gr FMJ ammo in original pack-
ets. GC ALR

471 - S&W MAGAZINES                           
Two 9mm high capacity magazines to suit 59 series S&W 
pistols and Marlin camp carbine.  ExC

472 - 40 S&W AMMO                             
650R of Russian Tula brand 180gr FMJ steel case ammo in 
original packets. GC ALR

473 - 40 S&W AMMO                             
Same as previous lot with 600R. GC ALR

474 - VALMET M76 RIFLE              
Finish Valmet M76 .223 cal semi automatic rifle, 16 1/2” 
barrel with flash hider/bayonet lug and original adjustable 
sight. Receiver marked VALMET etc. Metalwork retains 
near all original finish. Ex.C wooden butt stock and synthet-
ic forend and pistol grip. Includes 30 shot magazine. Hard 
to find better. ExWO&C ELR

475 - VALMET HUNTER RIFLE                     
Finish semi auto hunting rifle based on the AK47, 20” .308 
cal barrel with muzzle break. The receiver with iron sights 
and integral scope base and marked VALMET etc. Met-
alwork retains near all bright blue. ExC sporting wooden 
stock and forend. Includes 5 shot magazine. ExWO&C ALR

476 - TYPE 84S RIFLE              
Chinese Norinco .223 cal semi automatic ‘AK’ type rifle, 
15” barrel plus flash hider and with original sights and bayo-
net lug. Metalwork with nearly all original blue and marked 
Norinco 84S etc. VGC woodwork with a few scratches. In-
cludes its original 30R magazine. ExWO&C  ELR

477 - SKK RIFLE                        
Detachable box magazine version of the Chinese SKS 
7.62x39 cal rifle, 19 1/2” barrel threaded for silencer and 
with iron sight. Receiver fitted with 3.9x40 illuminated 
scope and shell deflector. Dragunov type synthetic stock and 
includes 30 shot magazine.  GWO&C ELR

478 - SKS RIFLE                       
Russian SKS 7.62x39 cal rifle, 20” barrel with bayonet lug 
removed. Receiver with Arsenal mark and 1954 date. Met-
alwork with dark patina. FC original woodwork.  FWO&C  
ELR

479 - GALIL / VALMET MAGAINE                           
30 Shot .223 magazine to suit the Isreali Galil rifle. Also fits 
the R1 & Valmet rifles. VGC

480 - GALIL / VALMET MAGAZINE                          
Same as previous lot. VGC

481 - VALMET 308 MAGAZINE                     
20 Shot .308 cal magazine to suit the Valmet or similar 
7.62x51 cal rifles. ExC

482 - SMALL AK MAGAZINES                      
A 5 & 7 shot magazine for 7.62x39 AK/56S rifles.  GC

483 - LAHTI PISTOL                     
Finish model L35 semi automatic pistol, 4 1/2” 9mm cal 
barrel with original sights and rare loaded chamber indicator 
variant. The top of the gun marked VALMET L-35. Metal-
work has near all original finish showing slight holster wear 
to the muzzle and leading edges. ExC original brown plastic 
grips. VGWO&C  B/CLR

484 - MAUSER 1914 PISTOL              
WWI German Military Officers Mauser model 1914 semi 
auto pistol, 3 1/2” .32 acp cal barrel, the slide with original 
sights and marked with Imperial Army acceptance proofs 
on the top. The side marked WAFFENFABRIK MAUSER 
etc and the frame with Banner logo. Metalwork retains most 
overall blue. VGC original wooden grips.  VGWO&C  CLR

485 - AMERICAN EAGLE LUGER PISTOL      
An extremely rare and seldom seen first model American 
Eagle Luger pistol manufactured for export by DWM to 
USA, 4 3/4” .30 luger cal barrel with saw tooth sight and 
marked with the serial number. The chamber is marked with 
US Eagle. The dish toggle with toggle lock is marked DWM. 
The frame is marked with the full serial number 190** and 
GERMANY and fitted with grip safety. Metalwork retains 
near all original blue and straw colours. ExC original grips 
and magazine. This is a very fine example of a scarce 114 
year old pistol for the advanced collector.  ExWO&C CLR
Estimate $10,000 - $13,000

486 - CASED MAUSER LUGER PISTOL    
A 1960’s commemorative American Eagle Luger pistol 
made for US company Interarms by Mauser Werke, 6” Navy 
length .30 luger cal barrel with saw tooth front sight and 
marked with the caliber. The chamber with American  Eagle 
motif and the toggle with original Mauser banner logo. The 
side is marked Interarms etc, frame with grip safety. Met-
alwork retains all original bright blue. Original chequered 
grips and magazine also in as new pristine condition. Con-
tained in its original velvet lined mahogony case with  spare 
magazine, oil bottle, mauser marked tool instructions and 
Norma ammunition.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

487 - WWI LUGER PISTOL                 
Imperial German Army WWI P08 9mm pistol, 4” barrel 
with correct dorsal fin sight and marked with serial num-
ber and Military test proof. The chamber dated 1918 and 
the toggle marked DWM. The side of the gun is marked 
with acceptance marks. All external numbers are matching 
except the magazine, which is the correct WWI type. Metal-
work is in ExC retaining near all blue and straw colours with 
typical slight holster wear to the side plate. ExC original 
chequered wooden grips. A top example for the discerning 
collector.  ExWO&C B/CLR  
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488 - LUGER HOLSTER                           
Brown leather holster for the WWI PO8 pistol. Marked 
RYFFEL & BORNS HANNOVER 1915. Some slight scuff-
ing and typical cracking to the strap. VGC

489 - P38 HOLSTER                             
Black leather WWII German hard shell holster for the P38 
pistol. The back marked gcx (code for Brettschneider) 1941 
Waffen-amt WaA930 P38. Some slight scuffing and fading.  
VGC

490 - 1911A1 HOLSTER                          
US Military WWII period model 1916 holster. The flap 
marked US in oval and the back US. WARREN LEATHER 
GOODS CO. Tan leather is in near as issued ExC.

491 - LUGER SPARE PARTS                       
Sectionalised plastic tackle box containing numerous 
components for the Luger Pistol, including at least 5 tog-
gles (Erfurt, DWM & VICKERS) along with wooden grips, 
magazine bases, firing pins, springs and main springs. Rare 
opportunity for the Luger collector.  VGC

492 - SNAIL DRUM COVER                        
Steel dust cover for the Luger Artillery model snail drum 
magazine. Thinning original black finish.  VGC

493 - KRIEGHOFF BOOK                          
The Krieghoff Parabelium by Gibson. Hard cover, large for-
mat limited edition book with B&W photos covering this 
very collectable pistol. Now out of print. ExC

494 - FIREARMS PATENT BOOKS                   
A very large and comprehensive set of 7 large format, hard 
cover books. Each entitled - Patents for Inventions Small 
Arms Class 119 compiled by George Hoyem and cover a pe-
riod of approximately 10 years. The series covers the period 
1855 - 1930 and covers all small arms patents that were filed 
during this period with the British Patent Office in great de-
tail. An incredibly informative series.  ExC

495 - GREENER HARPOON GUN                     
An unusual and rare British Greener Harpoon gun circa 
1960’s. Single shot Martini action. Uses a modified 38 
special blank to fire the harpoon. The gun is marked W.W 
GREENER MAKER BIRMINGHAM. ENGLAND and on 
the right hand side GREENER’S LIGHT HARPOON GUN. 
Metalwork is in ExC and retains near all original nickle fin-
ish. ExC wooden stock contained in its original wooden 
crate with 3 harpoons, lines, 2 packets of ammo (3 missing 
from one packet) and cleaning equipment. As made famous 
in the movie Jaws. In as new ExWO&C ALR

496 - WINCHESTER 94 RIFLE                     
Antique US Winchester model 1894 lever action rifle circa 
1902, 24” octagonal .32 Winchester special cal barrel with 
Marbles rear sight. The flat is marked MANUFACTURED 
BY THE WINCHESTER REPEATING ARMS CO. NEW 
HAVEN. CONN. U.S.A. PATENTED AUGUST 21 1894 & 
32.W.S. The side marked NICKEL STEEL BARREL ES-
PECIALLY FOR SMOKELESS POWDER. The tang fitted 
with Marbles Flexible rear sight. Metalwork retains near all 
finish. VGC Walnut woodwork. VGWO&C ALR

497 - WINCHESTER 92 RIFLE                     
US Winchester Model 1892 lever action rifle circa 1906, 
24” round 44-40 cal barrel with correct sights and marked 
MANUFACTURED BY THE WINCHESTER REPEAT-
ING ARMS CO. with patent dates and 44 WCG as well as 
WP circle mark for factory barrel replacement which is also 
above the chamber. The upper tang is marked MODEL 1892 
WINCHESTER . TRADE MARK. Metalwork retains near  
all finish (most likely factory refinish). ExC walnut wood-
work with a swivel stud in the butt stock. VGWO&C ALR

498 - COLT SINGLE ACTION REVOLVER     
Antique US Colt model 1873 single action Army revolver 
circa 1900, 5 1/2” .45lc cal barrel marked COLT’S PT. FA. 
MFG Co HARTFORD CT. U.S.A & COLT SINGLE AC-
TION ARMY .45. The barrel fitted is a later post 1930 re-
placement. The left hand side of the frame is marked with 
Colt logo and patent information. Metalwork has traces of 
original finish and some pin pricking to the underside of the 
frame and triggerguard. VGC hard rubber grips with Eagle 
and Colt logos. GWO&C  CLR

499 - COLT THUNDERER REVOLVER          
Antique circa 1880 model 1877 double action revolver, 6” 
barrel marked with early two line address and COLT DA 41 
etched on the side. Patent marks on the frame. Metalwork 
has grey patina with traces of finish. GC early Rose wood 
grips. Action works well. GWO&C  CLR

500 - RUGER BLACK HAWK REVOLVER     
US made single action revolver, 6 1/2” .357 cal barrel. Met-
alwork retains near all blue. VGC wooden grip. VGWO&C 
B/CLR

501 - REPRODUCTION NAVY REVOLVER      
Italian reproduction of a Colt M1861 Navy revolver, 7 1/2” 
.36 cal barrel with most blue and case colours to the frame 
and rolled cylinder scene. Brass straps and GC wooden 
grips. GWO&C  B/CLR

502 - COLT NAVY REVOLVER               
Italian made percussion M51 Navy revolver, 5” .44 cal bar-
rel with most blue and cylinder scene, brass frame and GC 
wooden grips.  GWO&C B/CLR

503 - REPRO COLT NAVY REVOLVER         
Italian Uberti .36 cal percussion 1851 Navy, 7 1/2” octago-
nal to round barrel with scroll engraving also on the brass 
frame and cylinder. GC wooden grips. VGWO&C  B/CLR

504 - REPRO REMINGTON REVOLVER       
Navy Arms Italian modern 1860 Remington Army revolver, 
8” .44 cal barrel. Metalwork with most thinning original 
blue. GC wooden grips. GWO&C  B/CLR

505 - WINCHESTER 38-55 BULLET MOLD            
Antique Winchester single cavity bullet mold. Marked 
MANUFACTURED BY WINCHESTER etc and 38-55. 
Most original blue finish. ExC wooden handles. ExC

506 - WINCHESTER 40-65 BULLET MOLD            
Antique Winchester single cavity mold. Marked with Win-
chester address and 40-65, retains most original finish. VGC 
wooden handles. VGWO&C  

507 - WINCHESTER 1904 BOX                     
Scarce original cardboard box for the Winchester Model 04 
single shot rifle. GC

508 - WINCHESTER M68 BOX                      
Original box for the Model 68 .22 single shot rifle. Red, 
black and white graphic illustration.  GC

509 - BROWNING AUTOMATIC RIFLE       
A Venezuelan Military, Belgian made, model D B.A.R, 21” 
7x57 cal barrel with cooling flutes, sight, carry handle and 
bipod. The chamber with National Crest and receiver with 
sight graduated to 1400 meters. Left hand side of the gun is 
marked FN with Herstal address and Fueras Armadas De 
Venezuela. Slow/fast rate of fire selector above the trigger 
guard. Metalwork has most overall Military finish. Ex. C 
original woodwork. ExWO&C CLR
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510 - BROWNING 1919 MACHINE GUN        
An ex WWII US Military Browning M1919A4 MG modi-
fied by the Isreali Military to 308 nato caliber, 20” barrel 
with perfirated heat shield and flash hider as well as fitted 
with bi pod. The receiver marked BROWNING MACHINE 
GUN US CAL 30 M1919A4 MAN’FD BY SAGINAW 
STEERING GEAR DIV GENERAL MOTORS CORPO-
RATION the otherside marked 7.62. Metalwork has most 
overall Military finish with some heat staining to the re-
ciever, fitted with alloy butt stock and pistol grip. GWO&C  
CLR

511 - ZB30 MACHINE GUN                   
Yugoslav ZB30J made under licence version of the Czech 
L.M.G. 25” Barrel with flash hider, cooling fins and knurled 
section either side of the carry handle. The receiver with 
MKI Bren type dial sight and is marked in Yugoslavian on 
the left hand side, the top with Yugoslavian Crest and right 
ZB M37. Metalwork retains most overall blue which is thin-
ning on some areas. VGC woodwork with some dings and 
complete with bipod and magazine. VG-ExWO&C CLR

512 - NO.9 LEE ENFIELD RIFLE                  
No.9 MKI .22lr cal single shot training rifle base on the 
No.4 SMLE, 25” barrel with original sights and bayonet lug. 
Receiver marked .22 R.F.N.9 MKI P-H 59. Metalwork re-
tains near all original finish. ExC  original woodwork com-
plete with sling and correct dummy magazine. Hard to find 
better as these are usually encountered in rough condition. 
ExWO&C ALR

513 - IRISH NO4 RIFLE                         
Irish contract No4 MKII SMLE bolt action Military rifle, 
25” .303 cal barrel with original sights. Receiver marked No 
4 MK 2 (F) 12/54. Metalwork retains near all original finish. 
ExC woodwork complete with sling and blade bayonet. This 
gun is in as issued like new ExWO&C ALR

514 - LONG TOM RIFLE                          
British Military Lee Enfield NoI Bolt Action rifle, 30” bar-
rel, wrist marked BSA 1896 LE I. Metalwork has been re-
blued and retains near all blue NZ marked woodwork and 
includes pattern 1888 bayonet and scabbard.  GWO&C ALR

515 - LEE ENFIELD MK1* RIFLE                       
British/NZ Military bolt action rifle, 25 1/2” .303 cal bar-
rel (most likely shortened for range use) and with correct 
bayonet lug and adjustable foresight. The wrist marked BSA 
Co and lobbing sight on the otherside. Metalwork with most 
overall finish. VGC woodwork with NZ markings and 1901  
date. GWO&C ALR

516 - FLINTLOCK BOXLOCK PISTOL                
A small English box lock travelling/muff pistol circa early 
1800’s, 3 1/2” 54 bore barrel with Queen Anne turn off style 
cannon turns and London proof marks. The lock fails to hold 
on cocked. Metalwork with dark original patina. Original 
grip with silver wire inlay coming away in a few places. GC
NLR

517 - PERCUSSION MUFF PISTOL                  
Antique Belgian single shot percussion muff/travelling pis-
tol, 3 1/2” 54 bore octagonal barrel. Engraving to the box-
lock action. Metalwork with dark original patina. GWO&C 
NLR

518 - PERCUSSION MUFF PISTOL                  
English antique percussion box lock pistol, 2 1/2” 80 bore 
turn off barrel with Birmingham proof mark. Engraving to 
the action and dark patina. GC wooden grip. F-GWO&C 
NLR

519 - PERCUSSION DERINGER                     
Unknown make antique percussion derringer, 2” 120 bore 
round barrel. Thin German silver finish to the spur trigger 
frame and silver patina to the barrel and hammer. GC wood-
en grips. GWO&C NLR

520 - PINFIRE REVOLVER                        
European Lefaucheux type double action 6 shot revolver, 3 
1/2” 7mm pin fire cal barrel. Metalwork has original patina 
to the barrel and blued cylinder. Folding trigger type. GC 
wooden grips. GWO&C  NLR

521 - EASTERN MUSKET                          
Middle Eastern Flintlock Musket, 41” octagonal steel bar-
rel. The lock plate is marked Tower and with Royal Cypher. 
Wooden stock with ornate bone inlay.  FWO&C NLR  

522 - EASTERN FLINTLOCK PISTOLS               
Middle Eastern Bazaar Percussion Dragoon size pistol, 11” 
barrel 38 bore/50 cal barrel with bayonet bar. Action only 
goes to 1/2 cock. Metalwork with dark patina. GC wood-
work with brass mounts. Plus a similar pistol which the ac-
tion is at fault and missing lockplate back screw.  G-GC  
NLR

523 - LEE ENFIELD CALVALRY SCABBARD           
Scarce original leather Cavalry MKII rifle bucket/scabbard 
to fit the carbine introduced on the list of changes in 1907.  
Broad arrow marked. ExC

524 - BELT AND CARTRIDGE BOX                  
Antique/vintage leather cartridge box and leather belt. Belt 
with circular buckle, reinforced and brass Sam Brown type 
D rings. Possibly Military private purchase.  ExC 

525 - BREN GUN ANTI AIRCRAFT MOUNT            
Scarce AA mount for the British Military BREN LMG. 
VGC

526 - ZB30 MAGAZINE LOADER                    
Alloy magazine loader for the Czech light M.G. VGC

527 - BERETTA 92S PISTOL             
Italian made 9mm semi auto pistol, 5” barrel, slide with 
fixed sights and Gardone address. Metalwork finish is thin-
ning on the edges and shows holster wear. GC original plas-
tic grips. G-VGWO&C  B/CLR

528 - TAURUS PT92 PISTOL              
Good quality Brazilian copy of the Beretta pistol, 5” 9mm 
barrel, slide with fixed sights. Metalwork retains near all fin-
ish and has original plastic grips.  ExC B/CLR

529 - SWEDISH 07 PISTOL                 
Swedish Military Browning type semi automatic pistol, 
5” 9mm Browning long cal barrel. The slide with original 
sights and marked HUSQUARNA. Metalwork with near 
all original Military matte finish. ExC original hard rubber 
grips with lanyard ring.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

530 - BROWNING 1906 PISTOL            
Belgian .25acp cal pocket pistol, 2” barrel, slide with Her-
stal FN address. Variant with manual and grip safeties. 
Metalwork with scattered staining. Missing grips. GWO&C  
CLR

531 - BROWNING 1910 PISTOL           
Belgian pocket pistol, 3 1/2” .32 cal barrel. Metalwork has 
some pin prick marks and has been refinished. Worn and 
chipped original grips. FWO&C CLR

532 - TYE 56 S.M.G.               
Yugoslavian model 56 Submachine gun, 9” 7.62 cal barrel 
with sights and bayonet lug. Receiver marked with Crest 
and M56. Receiver with push through selector (semi/full 
auto). Metalwork with most original finish. Plastic stock 
with stel MP40 style folding steel stock. Includes 32R mag-
azine.  VGWO&C CLR

533 - MARK III STEN GUN           
Most likely built from parts kit using some original and 
some modern made parts, British Military 9mm Sten gun, 8” 
barrel with integral barrel jacket/receiver sheild with central 
rib. The magazaine well is marked STEN MK3. Metalwork 
has near all black refinish. Fitted with T stock with sling 
swivel and includes its 32R magazine.  VGWO&C  CLR
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534 - THOMPSON MAGAZINES                      
5 Cll pouch and belt containing five 20R .45 cal Thomp-
son magazines. All auto ordnance brand and in ExC. Belt 
marked U.S and R.M Co. 1942. ExC

535 - SKS LARGE MAGAZINE                      
30R fixed magazine to fit SKS rifle. In like new ExC.

536 - WINCHESTER 03 RIFLE                     
US Winchester .22 AUTOMATIC cal semi auto rifle, 20” 
round barrel with correct sights and Winchester addresses. 
Metalwork retains most original blue to the barrel and dark 
patina to the action. VGC deluxe special order chequered 
woodwork. VGWO&C ALR

537 - MAUSER RIMFIRE SPORTING RIFLE           
A nice quality vintage German Mauser ES340B single shot 
.22lr rifle based on the Mauser 98, 26 1/2” heavy barrel 
with original iron sights and Crown/B&U proofs etc. The 
receiver is grooved for scope and has the banner logo over  
the chamber and Mauser Obendorf address on the side. Met-
alwork has near all original blue. VGC woodwork with a 
few dings and with stock cartouche to the right hand side. 
VGWO&C  ALR

538 - MAUSER 96 RIFLE                         
German Bolt action M96 Military rifle, 30” 7cm cal bar-
rel, the receiver marked MAUSER 1896 LUDW LOEWE 
etc. Metalwork with dark original patina. VGC woodwork.  
VGWO&C ALR

539 - SAVAGE COMBINATION GUN                  
20” .22lr barrel over 20g shotgun barrel with iron sights. 
Metalwork with most blue finish. Triggerguard has geen re-
placed with a plastic one from another gun and only held in 
with one screw. VGC woodwork. GWO&C  ALR

540 - SAUER 16G SHOTGUN                       
Side by Side German J.P Sauer & Sohn shotgun, 29” blued 
barrels with near all reblue and one small area of pinprick-
ing. Action with makers logo and slight engraving. GC 
woodwork.  GWO&C ALR

541 - AMERICAN GUN CO SHOTGUN                 
US made side by side 12g hemmer shotgun, 29 1/2” barrels 
with swamped rib. Action marked AMERICAN GUN CO. 
NEW YORK. Metalwork has grey patina with traces of fin-
ish. GC semi pistol grip stock stamped C.B. LONG 1925. 
GWO&C ALR

542 - REMINGTON NYLON 66 RIFLE                
US Remington semi auto .22lr rifle, 19” barrel with iron 
sights. Metalwork retains near all original finish. ExC origi-
nal nylon faux wood pattern synthetic stock with tube maga-
zine in the butt.  VG-ExWO&C ALR

543 - BALLISTIC PLATE                         
Bullet proof vest level III trauma plate. Cover marked Strike 
Face Type 3. ExC

544 - US FLARE GUN                            
US WWII/Korean period Kilgor model B flare gun as used 
by the Navy and Coast Guard, 8” 38mm barrel marked with 
logo etc and has near all its original nickel plated finish. 
Includes three flares. VGWO&C  NLR

545 - SHORT SWORD                             
Unknown short sword, could be South American or Euro-
pean. 40cm Single edged blade guard marked with seial 
number. One side of the wooden grips is chequered the other 
plain with leather and steel sheath.  GC

546 - KUHKRI KNIFE                            
26cm Blade without markings and with wooden and brass 
grip. The leather sheath with presentation brass placque - 
PRESENTED TO LIEUT COMDR PCE OLDHAM RNZN 
bny Lt COL H BAKHSHI SGR.  VGC

547 - GLOCK KNIFE                             
Australian Military Glock field knife, 16 cm blade with thin-
ning parkerised finish. Olive polymer handle and sheath.  
GC

548 - WALTHER GSP .32 PISTOL         
German GSP competition target pistol, 4” .32 cal barrel with 
original sights. Some minor deterioration to the nickel finish 
on the magazine well. Right handed wooden grip includes 
spare magazine.  VGWO&C  B/CLR

549 - WALTHER GSP .22 PISTOL                  
German competition target pistol, 4 1/2” .22lr barrel. Met-
alwork with near all original finish right hand grip and in-
cludes extra magazine. VGWO&C  B/CLR

550 - BERNADELLI .22 PISTOL                   
Italian M-60 .22lr semi auto pistol, 6” barrel threaded for 
silencer and with adjustable sights. Metalwork with most 
blue and some mild speckling. GC plastic grips. Includes 
spare magazine and box. GWO&C B/CLR

551 - S&W 422 PISTOL             
6 1/2” Slab barrel threaded for silencer, slide with adjust-
able sights. Alloy frame model with most original finish, GC 
wooden grips. GWO&C  B/CLR

552 - SPORTOWY 22 PISTOL                      
.22lr version of the Tokarev type pistol, 4 1/2” barrel, slide 
dated 1955 and with 11 inside circle mark and side marked 
SPORTOWY. Metalwork with near all blue. ExC plastic 
grips. Includes 8 of the .22 adaptors required to function. 
ExWO&C B/CLR

553 - MARGOLIN .22 PISTOL                 
Russian .22lr semi auto target pistol, 6” barrel with weight 
and adjustable sights. Most original finish. GC wooden 
grips. Includes wooden box. GWO&C  B/CLR

554 - DRULOV TARGET PISTOL           
Czechoslavahian single shot .22lr target pistol, 9 1/2” barrel 
with adjustable sights. Metalwork with near all original fin-
ish and has set trigger and right hand target grip. VGWO&C 
B/CLR

555 - M44 NAGANT RIFLE                           
Russian M44 7.62x54R cal Nagant rifle, 22” barrel with 
side folding bayonet. Chamber with hammer and sickle and 
dated 1946. Also marked on the side with US importer. Met-
alwork with near all finish. ExC woodwork. ExWO&C ALR

556 - FINISH NAGANT RIFLE                     
Finish M27 Military bolt action rifle, 28” 7.62x54R cal 
barrel chamber with SA mark and T inside triangle arsenal 
mark. Metalwork retains near all finish. ExC original wood-
work. ExWO&C ALR

557 - LEE ENFIELD SPORTING RIFLE              
A commercial BSA Lee Enfield NO1 hunting rifle, 24 1/2” 
.303 cal barrel with sporting sights sling swivel and marked 
FOR CORDITE ONLY and with the BSA logo and bor-
derline engraving around the chamber and wrist which is 
marked LEE SPEED PATENT (for the magazine) and BSA. 
Metalwork with most overall blue. VGC original chequered 
sporting woodwork with Ebony tip. VGWO&C  ALR

558 - L1A1 RIFLE                 
NZ Military SLR, 25” 308 cal barrel with flash hider and 
bayonet lug. Receiver dated 64. Metalwork with original 
dark grey patina. Original woodwork has been modified 
with bar to the pistol grip. GWO&C  ELR
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559 - WEBLEY MARK III REVOLVER   
British Webley double action revolver, 4” octagonal 38 
S&W cal barrel marked WEBLEY & SCOTT LTD BIR-
MINGHAM and MARK III .38. Metalwork with near all 
original blue and ExC original hard rubber grips with Web-
ley logo.  ExWO&C  B/CLR

560 - NAGANT REVOLVER                
Russian model 1895 7.62 cal gas seal revolver, 4 1/2” bar-
rel. The frame with 1901 date and Tula arsenal mark. Met-
alwork with dark original patina. Worn but original grips. 
GWO&C CLR

561 - REPRO HOWDAH PISTOL              
Italian double barrel .44 cal pistol, 8” blued barrels and case 
hardened lock plates. Metalwork retains near all finish. One 
piece wooden stock with brass mounts. VGWO&C  B/CLR

562 - ROGERS & SPENCER REVOLVER    
Italian Navy Arms remake of the Cival War s/action  .44 
percussion revolver, 7 1/2” octagonal blued barrel and 
frame with cylinder in the white. Metalwork with near all 
finish. GC chequered woodwork with chip on left hand side. 
VGWO&C  B/CLR

563 - REPRO 1860 REMINGTON REVOLVER   
Italian made reproduction s/action percussion .44 cal re-
volver 8” blued barrel and action with most blue and brass 
triggerguard. VGC wooden grips. VGWO&C B/CLR

564 - SINGLE ACTION .22 REVOLVER  
German Rohm single action .22 revolver, 5” barrel 8 shot 
cylinder. Metalwork with most original finish and VGC 
wood grain plastic grips. VGWO&C B/CLR

565 - SINGLE ACTION BLANK GUN                 
A blank firing only single action Army revolver. Fires a .22 
blank for theatrical use. Blued 7 1/2” barrel with engraving 
also on the cylinder and frame. VGWO&C  B/CLR

Lots can also be viewed prior to the auction at our retail 
premesis located at SAI Guns & Ammo - 553 Great South 

Road Penrose. Auckland
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NOTES 
 

We will have an arms officer in attendance for your convenience to arrange permits. 
* Pistol Club shooters – If you wish to uplift a pistol on your B license at the auction you 
will have to bring with you a “pinky” form from your pistol club secretary. Otherwise you 
can arrange to pick up the pistol at a later date 

 
We will have EFTPOS for your convenience. We accept Visa and Mastercard – 3% 
surcharge will apply for credit cards. Sorry we do not accept American Express. 
 
Please bring gun bags and/or lock boxes for transport of firearms from the venue. 

 
POSTAL BIDDERS 

We guarantee to get your lots at the lowest possible price having regard to the next 
highest postal bid, bidding of the floor and any reserves. Send your bids early, if two 
bids are the same the first bid we receive takes preference. Fax or post your bids on the 
postal bidding form included with the catalogue to the number or address below. 
Payment must be made on receipt of invoice. Do not wait until you get your permits as 
delay hold up payments to our vendors. Sorry we can not courier to post boxes, our 
courier requires a physical address. International bidders please contact us for an 
estimate on freight and other charges. 

 
BUYERS PREMIUM 

10% Buyers premium on the hammer price applies plus G.S.T on the premium only 
 

POSTAL  REQUIREMENT OF 1993 ARMS ACT 
All firearms and ammunition (excluding antique) require an accompanying statement 
from a police officer validating your license. A form can be downloaded from our 
website. Pistols, restricted weapons & military style semi automatics require a permit 
to procure before delivery. 

 
CONDITION ABBREVIATIONS 

ExWO&C    Excellent working order & condition 
VGWO&C   Very good working order & condition 
GWO&C     Good Working order & condition 
ExC             Excellent condition 
VGC            Very good conditon 
GC              Good condition 
FC               Fair condition 
PC               Poor condition 

LICENSE ABBREVIATIONS 
ALR       Standard firearms license 
BLR       Pistol shooters license 
CLR       Collectors license 
ELR        Military style semi automatic license 
NLR       No license require 
 
White tickets on firearms mean standard license 
required 
Red tickets on firearms mean endorsed license 
required 
Green tickets on firearms mean no license required 

CONTACT DETAILS 
For information or price guide on any lots contact Greg Carvell c/- S.A.I Guns  
Telephone         +64 9 579-3771 
Fax                     +64 9 579-3401 
Email                 greg@guns.co.nz  
Website             www.guns.co.nz  
Postal                P.O Box 112313 
                           Penrose 1061  
                           Auckland NZ 

 



CARVELL’S AUCTIONS
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

1.   Buyers Premium. Buyers will be charged 10% of the hammer price, GST will be charged on the buyers premium only. Vendors 
will be charged 10% selling commission, plus 1% Insurance and GST on these charges only.

2.  All lots sold as shown & with all faults, imperfections and errors of description. The Auctioneers act as agent: they have full 
discretion to refuse any bidding or to withdraw any lot or lots from the sale without in either case giving any reason: neither they 
nor the vendor are responsible for errors of description or for genuiness or authenticity of any lot or for any fault or defect in it and 
make no warrant whatever. Due to the accurate reproduction of some badges and particularly German, we catalogue all such items 
as they appear to be, this is in line with major auction houses worldwide, it is up to the bidder to satisfy himself on any such lots.

3.  The highest bidder to be the purchaser, subject to the Auctioneers having the right to refuse bidding of any person. Should any 
dispute arise as to the biddings the lot in dispute is to be immediately put up for sale again at the preceeding bidding or the Auction-
eers may declare the purchaser.

4.  No person shall advance less at a bid than the sum to be nominated by the Auctioneer and no bid shall be retracted.

5.  All lots sold subject to the right of the seller or his agent to impose a reserve.

6.  The purcaser to give his name, address, firearms license details and to pay for all lots in full at the conclusion of the sale. In default 
of which matters the lot or lots purchased may be immediately resold.

7.  The lots are at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer and are to be taken away at the buyer’s expense, in default of which 
the Auctioneers will not hold themselves responsible if the same are lost, stolen , damaged or otherwise destroyed, but they will 
be left at sole risk of the purchaser. If the lots are not cleared or paid for, they may be sold immediately without prior notice being 
given to the defaulter.

8.  Firearms Licenses and or appropriate permits must be produced along with receipted invoices prior to delivery of any lot.

9.  Payment: Bank Cheque, Cash, Personal Cheques by arrangement, the Auctioneers reserve the right to request identification in 
the case of any purchaser not known to the Auctioneers. Credit Cards ie Master Card/Visa will be accepted, however a 3% service 
charge will apply.

10. The Auctioneers cannot be held responsible for any injury or damage to persons or property thru attempts to fire any firearms 
which are sold as collectors items only, this also applies to all ammunition.

11.  POSTAL BIDS: Lots will be bought as favourably as allowed by other such bids, bidding on the floor and any reserve. All bids 
must be accompanied by a signed photo copy of your firearms license. Only successfull bidders will be notified. Freight and Pack-
ing charges incurred will be paid by the successful bidder. We dispatch via Courier, street address or suitable drop point, PLEASE 
NO PO BOXES. We take all care but accept no responsibility. Each package has $1000 insurance limit, also applies to items sent 
by post.

12.  POSTAL BIDDERS: PAYMENT MUST BE MADE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE, DO NOT WAIT UNTIL YOU GET 
YOUR PERMITS, DELAYS HOLD UP PAYMENT TO OUR VENDORS.

13.  FIRST TIME BIDDERS will need to establish a line of credit by supplying credit card details.

14.   We accept your bids in good faith however bad debts and change of mind are not acceptable. Recovery of debts will be strongly 
persued through legal channels.

15.   If you are bidding on behalf of another person you are responsible for inspecting the item and payment.



CARVELL’S AUCTIONS
POSTAL BIDDING FORM.
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Name:
Address:

Credit Card#                                                                                           Exp      /

Signature   Firearms License#
  Prefered Method of payment - tick box: Visa  Mastercard  Cheque 
  Bank Cheque  Pay on pick up Online Banking* 3% surcharge for credit cards



New Postal Bidders: Will need to establish a line of credit by supplying current credit card de-
tails in the space above, you will be given the option to choose your method of payment 

We remind you to get your bids in early, if we receive two bids of the same amount the first one 
received stands. We endevour to get items for you at the lowest possible price.

Fax bids by 8pm 2 days prior to the auction (649) 537-1629 or post to Carvell’s Auctions -
P0 Box 112313 Penrose 1642. Auckland. New Zealand

Payment to be made within 7 days of receiving your invoice
I agree to the terms and conditions of the auction
Signature:                                                                      Date:

Lot# Description of Lot Maximum Bid NZ$




